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   200Sylvan Pendragon - Cross by Mr. Edney

(Proceedings commencing at 9:35 a.m.)

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Is everyone ready to proceed?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Yes, Your Honor.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  If we could have the jury brought in.

(Whereupon, the jury entered the courtroom at

9:38 a.m.)

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Good morning, everyone.  I hope you

had a restful evening.  I believe we are ready to resume

with the testimony of Ms. Pendragon.  Is that correct, Mr.

Edney?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  And, Ms. Pendragon, if you will come

to the witness box.

(SYLVAN PENDRAGON, 

having been called as a witness for the State at 9:39 a.m., 

was sworn and testified as follows:) 

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  The witness is with the defense.

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. EDNEY:

Q. Good morning.

A. Good morning.

Q. Before I start any new questions, let me give you

an opportunity to -- if anything has changed or if you need

to clarify anything from your earlier testimony, I will give

you that opportunity now.

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



   201Sylvan Pendragon - Cross by Mr. Edney

A. No, sir.

Q. Okay.  Let me start when you went to Mission

Hospital, you said that you had a young lady bring you.

Did a young lady named Zoe Chestnut also go with you to

the hospital?

A. No, sir.

Q. Was she there at all during this examination?  Did

she just show up, or did you call her, whatever?

A. I don't remember if she was there or not.  I don't

believe so.

Q. When you were at the hospital, you spoke with a

couple different nurses and the doctor; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Do you remember telling either the nurse or the

doctor that you and your friends were celebrating and about

4:15 that morning he went crazy?

A. Like I said yesterday, I don't remember much from

the hospital, so no.  I don't remember what I spoke to them

about.

Q. You don't remember what you said at the hospital?

A. I remember telling them what had happened to me,

but I don't remember much after that.

Q. Do you remember telling them that you were not

sexually assaulted?

A. Yes, sir.
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   202Sylvan Pendragon - Cross by Mr. Edney

Q. Hmm?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. You did tell them that?

A. Yes.

Q. You admitted to drinking heavily that night, but

said no drug use within the last 48 hours; correct?

A. I said I had some drinks.  I never said drinking

heavily.

Q. Did you say that you had used cocaine or crack,

but that was like 48 hours -- a few days beforehand?

A. No, sir, I don't remember saying that.

Q. Do you remember telling the doctor about the

choking incident?

A. Yes, I remember telling the doctor that I had been

choked.

Q. You did not tell him that you had been choked two

or three times; correct?

A. That night?

Q. Yes, ma'am.

A. I don't remember the specifics of what I had told

the doctor.

Q. Well, let me ask you this.  You say you were

choked that night.

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Were you choked once, twice, three times?
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   203Sylvan Pendragon - Cross by Mr. Edney

A. Multiple times.

Q. Multiple times?

A. He had his hands around my neck, yes.

Q. And were you choked to unconsciousness each of

those times?

A. Not each of those times, no.

Q. Okay.  You had testified earlier that this

incident was about 35 minutes long.  Is that still your

memory?

A. From what I can remember, yes.

Q. Let's go through it in detail.  Exactly what

started the physical contact?

A. He had said that he needed gas money or he wanted

to fuck, and I said, "No," and he kept giving advances.  And

I said, "No."  And then he got violent.

Q. Okay, so he got violent.  Tell me exactly what you

mean by that.

A. He pushed me on the floor, and then continued to

choke me and hold my hands down.

Q. So he pushed you on the floor from where?

A. From the couch.

Q. So if you and he were sitting on the couch --

A. Yes.

Q. -- were you fairly close to each other or were --

ends of the couch?
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A. We were on separate ends of the couch.

Q. So you don't remember telling anyone that you all

were sitting close together on the couch?

A. No.

Q. So what were you wearing at that point?

A. I was wearing leggins and a sweater.

Q. Leggins are those --

A. Elastic fabric.

Q. Thank you, okay.

And they are full length?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Legs all the way down to the ankles?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Do you remember what color they were?

A. Black.

Q. And sweater, something similar to what you are

wearing today, or something different?

A. It was -- had long sleeves on it.  Similar to

this, yes.

Q. And how far down did it go?

A. It covered my entire stomach.

Q. Not one of those like a mini-dress, just over --

A. No.  It was about waist length.

Q. So what provoked physical action is when you said

"No" to either the sex or the money?
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A. I would assume so, yes.

Q. I mean, nothing else happened?  It's not like you

threw something at him to start it or whatever?

A. No, sir.

Q. It just sort of started; right?

A. Yes.

Q. And at that point in time, you were -- had started

to be more sober than him; correct?

A. Yes, sir.  I hadn't had much to drink that night.

Q. So would it be your opinion that he was still

highly inebriated?

A. Yes.

Q. Did either of you take anything other than

alcohol, or did you see him take anything other than

alcohol?

A. No, sir.

Q. So you went from the couch to the floor.  How did

that happen?  Pulling?  Pushing?  Describe what happened.

A. Again, he pushed me off of the couch with his

hand.

Q. Both hands pushed you off the couch?

A. Yes, pushed me off the couch.

Q. And is this the couch with the coffee table in

front of it?

A. Yes, sir.
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Q. So did he push you into the coffee table or

between the table and the couch?  Where did you land?

A. I landed to the right of the couch in the area

between the kitchen and the living room.

Q. So you would have been on that end of the couch

towards the open area?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Did he stand up when he was doing this, or was he

sitting and pushing?

A. No, sir.  He then got on top of me, held my hands

down and tried to pull down my pants.

Q. Okay.  So you're laying on your back, I'm

assuming?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Describe physically how he was doing this.

A. Well, he would go from putting my hands up like

this and holding them down, to trying to pull down my

leggins, just switching back to my hands and I start

struggling to keep them up.

Q. So he put your hands over your head?

A. Just like this, sir.

Q. Like this?  Not like this?  (Indicating).  Which

way?

A. I could never -- above my head.  I don't remember

specifically how far above my head they were.
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Q. And he was holding your hands in place so that you

couldn't do anything?

A. Yes.  And then switching from that to pulling down

my leggins and then back.

Q. So he would like go down and come back, go down

and come back; is that --

A. Yes.

Q. So did you recall telling anyone that he was

actually using his feet to try to get your leggins down?

A. Yes.

Q. So which was it; hands or feet?

A. I didn't get to that part yet.

Q. Okay.  I don't mean to interrupt.  Go ahead and

explain.

A. You asked me how it started.

Q. Okay.  Go ahead.

A. Okay.  So after that, I would struggle, I would

try and shimmy myself down on the rug to keep my leggins up,

okay.  Struggled enough that he finally just started choking

me.  I couldn't really --

Q. Slow down, because -- I mean, I want you to

describe -- if you were standing and watching what happened,

so we can imagine, you know.

A. Okay.  So he starts choking me, and I'm trying to

scream, but again, I can't, so my roommate can't hear me.
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Q. He starts choking you?

A. Yes, with both hands around my neck.

Q. Okay.

A. With his body on top of mine, had me immobilized.

Q. And where were your hands?

A. Trying to get him off of me.

Q. So when did this start as opposed to him trying to

get your leggins down?

A. After I struggled enough, he just, I guess, was

sick of it and just started strangling me again.  I don't

have a time frame exactly minute by minute for you.

Q. So he gave up on the idea of getting your clothes

off and just started strangling you?

A. That is correct.

Q. Can you tell me how long the first part was before

it changed what he was doing?

A. Maybe ten minutes.

Q. So he spent ten minutes trying to get your leggins

down?

A. I said maybe.

Q. And he stopped doing that, and then he just put

his hands on your throat?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Both hands?

A. Yes.
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Q. And how long did that initially last?

A. I don't know.  I ended up blacking out at some

point, so I'm not exactly sure.

Q. So you blacked out from the first one?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Do you know how long you were blacked out?

A. No, sir.  I just remember waking up and him

hitting me against the wall, and I fell down into the toys

that were next to the wall.

Q. When you woke up, where were you?  Still back on

the floor, or something else?

A. No, I was like being pulled up.

Q. Okay.  Describe what happened then.  You were

being pulled up.  What happened next?

A. Then I was thrown against the wall against my TV.

Q. Against the wall or the TV?

A. The wall that the TV was against.  And I fell down

into a basket of my roommate's son's toys.

Q. So he physically pushed you, or he picked you up,

threw you?  I'm trying to --

A. Again, he picked me up and pushed me into the wall

against the wall right there, and then I fell down into a

basket of toys.  That's what I remember.

Q. So did you hit the TV and break it or anything?

A. No, I hit the wall, sir.
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Q. Okay.  So it would have been to the right or left

of the TV then?

A. It was to left of the TV.

Q. Okay.  So he pushed you, and then you hit the wall

and fell down?

A. I'm sorry, what?

Q. He pushed you, you hit the wall, and then you fell

straight down to the ground? 

A. Yes, I fell into the basket of toys, yes.

Q. What happened then?

A. I remember trying to run to the stairs and him

dragging me down the stairs.

Q. So you went from the basket of toys towards the

stairs?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And how far up the stairs did you get?

A. Maybe four steps.

Q. And he -- describe what happened.

A. He dragged my feet down from the stairs and I

tried to go up again, and he did the same thing multiple

times.

Q. So you were on the fourth step, and he grabbed

your ankles and pulled you back down?

A. Yes.

Q. And then got you back down and he let you go and
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you went back up?  I mean, describe what happened, please.

A. And then he would continue to have me on the

ground, and he would continue to try and fight me.  He

covered my mouth a few times.  I would try to keep his arms

off of me, and he would just cover my mouth, because at that

point if I can't scream, then nothing is going to happen.

There was nothing I could do at that point.

Q. So you're on the floor in front of the stairwell,

or somewhere else?

A. We had moved around the living room a few times,

yeah, so --

Q. You were running, him pushing, what?

A. I'm sorry, what?

Q. How did you get moved around the living room?

A. Well, struggling to get away on the floor, but,

you know, we wound up over here.  And then I would try and

get up and run, and he would get me back down on the ground,

then we would be over here.

Q. So --

A. Once I got down from the stairs, he would have me

next to the stairs.

Q. So your mouth was not covered the whole time.

Were you screaming at the top of your lungs?

A. How could I?  He was strangling me.

Q. Not while you're running around.
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A. Oh, well, no.  Yeah, I tried screaming, but my

apartment is cement between them, so neighbors couldn't hear

me.  Whitney couldn't hear me, my roommate, because she had

a fan on and white noise for her child.

Q. So did you ever try to throw anything at him or

try to defend yourself with anything?

A. There wasn't really much I could throw at him.  I

can't just pick up a coffee table.

Q. You picked up a coffee table?

A. I said I can't just pick up a coffee table.  I'm

not that strong.

Q. Did you do anything with the coffee table?

A. No.  I tried to hold on to it a couple times, push

off of it, but that's about it.

Q. So tried to get up the steps, back down, around a

few times.  Were there -- you said there's more than one

time when he was trying to choke you.  When was the next

time?

A. The second time was after he got me off the steps

for the first time, if you follow.

Q. Okay.  So what position were you in when he was

choking you the second time?

A. When he was choking me the second time, I was

again on the ground on my back.

Q. And at this time, how many hands did he use?
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A. One.  

Q. Just one the second --

A. He had his arm over here.

Q. Left or right?

A. He was using his left arm.

Q. To choke you?

A. Yeah.

Q. The second time.

So was it totally around your neck, or was it to one

side, best you can recall?

A. I don't truly remember.  It was more towards the

bottom of my neck that time.

Q. And, again, did he choke you until you were

unconscious?

A. Not that time, no.  He ended up just getting up at

one point, and I ran upstairs and woke Whitney up.  And then

he --

Q. So after the second choking incident is when he

let you up and you were able to go up the stairs?

A. To the best of my memory, from what I can remember

of that, yes.

Q. So tell me exactly what happened when you went

upstairs.

A. Ran upstairs and I went into my roommate's room

and woke her up, and I was screaming.  And he came up there
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and tried to say it wasn't what it looked like and that he

was sorry.  And she had no idea what was going on, because

she had just woken up.  And then she got her child and

walked him out of the house and locked the door.

Q. Do you recall did you tell her while he was there

before she got him out what was going on?

A. I'm sorry, what?

Q. Did she know what was going on before she walked

him out?

A. No.

Q. She just saw you coming in and screaming?

A. I said, "Help!  Wake up!  Get him out!" and so she

got him out.

Q. Help, wake up, get him out.

Okay.  And he voluntarily left when she asked him to

leave?

A. I'm assuming so.  I was again still in her room,

so ...

Q. Did she -- was her child upstairs with you, or did

she have the child with her the whole time?

A. I believe she had her child with her.

Q. The child -- it's a boy or girl child?

A. A boy.

Q. So he was about two at this time?

A. I believe so, yes.
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Q. So you stayed upstairs until she came back?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And -- you tell me what happened.  Once she came

back up, tell me what happened.

A. Well, I tried to go in my room to get a weapon,

because I didn't know if he was gone or not.  I met her on

the stairs and explained what happened, and we talked for --

Q. I'm sorry, did you wait upstairs until she came

back up; right?

A. Yes.

Q. She told you he was gone?

A. I'm sorry, what?

Q. Did she or not?

A. She told me what?

Q. Did she tell you that he had left?

A. No, she met me on the stairs like I just said,

upstairs.  Obviously, he had left at that point or she

wouldn't have just come back upstairs.

Q. And you were headed down and coming down the

stairwell?

A. At the top of the stairs.  She had met me at the

top of the stairs.

Q. Go ahead.  So you went -- when did you go into

your room to get a weapon?

A. When she was walking him out.
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Q. What kind of weapon?

A. I was going to go get a gun.

Q. So you had a gun in the house?

A. I did.

Q. So you met her, he was gone.  What happened after

that?

A. And then we talked, and I asked if anyone could

take me to the hospital that early in the morning.  She had

to put Julian back to bed, and so she did, and I went to the

hospital.

Q. So how long did you and her talk?

A. Not very long.

Q. Did you explain to her everything that happened?

A. For the most part, yes.

Q. And then you said can anyone take you to the

hospital.  It was you, her, and a two-year-old.

Was that -- who else are you talking about?

A. I said, "Can anyone take me to the hospital."

Again, she had put her child back to bed.

Q. Who did you say that to?

A. I asked my friend Sara.  I was on Snapchat.

Q. So Whitney was taking her child back to bed so you

got on Snapchat?

A. That's what I said, yes.

Q. And this Sara person was -- happened to be awake
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or something?

A. Yes, she was posting, so I asked her if she could

take me.  She didn't live too far away, and she said, "Yes."

Q. Did you post any pictures on Snapchat of any of

your injuries?

A. Yes.

Q. That night?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you post them anywhere else?

A. No.

Q. Are those pictures still alive, active out there

somewhere, or is that part of the Snapchat that goes away?

A. They are saved in my memory with time stamps on

them, so it never really goes away, but no one can see them

but me.

Q. Have you shared those with law enforcement or the

DA?

A. Yes.

Q. Are those some of those pictures we saw earlier

from the --

A. Yes.

Q. So Sara comes, and did it take long to get there?

A. No.

Q. And then you're probably, what, eight to ten

minutes from downtown, so ten minutes from the hospital?
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A. It was about fifteen.

Q. Fifteen.

So other than Sara, was anybody else at the hospital

with you?

A. Like I said, I don't remember.

Q. You don't remember if anyone else was or not?

A. I don't remember if anyone else had come.  No one

came with me.  I don't know if anyone else had shown up

after.

Q. It was just you two that came, and then some folks

may have showed up, may have been out in the lobby waiting

that you never even saw or something?

A. Maybe.

Q. Okay.  Who was Miranda Moore?

A. I'm sorry, who?

Q. Miranda Moore?

A. I don't know a Miranda Moore.

Q. Marissa Moore?

A. Yes.  She was my friend and my neighbor.

Q. Friend and neighbor?

A. Friend and neighbor.

Q. So she lived at the complex at the time?

A. Yes, she lived a few apartments down.

Q. Can you explain why the hospital records show that

she was the person that was with you, not this Sara person?
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A. Because she wasn't.  I have pictures with Sara and

not Marissa at the hospital, thanking her for giving me a

ride.  If you would like to see those, I'm sure I can bring

those up.

Q. I just wondered why Marissa's name is on the

medical records.

A. Because I told them that's who I was, because I

was scared that he would come after me if I let them know

who I was, let them know it was me, which he ended up doing

anyway, so -- no, I didn't press charges.

Q. So when you checked into the hospital, you checked

in under a fake name?

A. Yeah, I did that.

Q. So when did you come clean with the hospital and

tell them who you really were?

A. I don't remember.

Q. So you got a text from, you say, Kagan's phone at

5:03.  Is that correct?

A. If that's what the time stamp says, yes.

Q. And do you remember where you were when you got

that text?

A. I don't.  It was either on the way to the hospital

or at the hospital.

Q. So at 5:03, you were either on your way to or at

the hospital?
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A. I believe so.

Q. Before you went to the hospital, did you do

anything at all to your body as far as cleaning, anything at

all before?

A. No.

Q. From the time you left until the time you got

there?

A. No.

Q. So in some of these papers, I see where you say in

some places there was no kissing.  Can you tell me whether

or not there was kissing?

A. I don't remember.

Q. You don't remember if there was or not?

A. That's what I said.

Q. Do you recall whether or not any of the folks at

the hospital did swabbings?

A. I don't remember.

Q. Do you remember being released and the doctors

telling you to follow up with primary provider only if you

needed to?

A. Yeah.

Q. And you were released with Tylenol or Advil, no

other meds?

A. I don't remember.

Q. Do you remember having your eyes examined?
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A. Yes, I do.  I'm not sure how extensive the exam

was, but I remember them looking at my eyes with a

flashlight.

Q. And do you remember saying anything about your

eyes one way or the other?

A. No, I don't remember.

Q. And I think you said you did not go to work the

next day, but you went the day after; right?

A. Yes.

Q. I'm going to show you something I've marked as D-1

for Defendant's 1.  I'm going to ask you if you recognize

what it is, okay.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  If I can approach the witness, Your

Honor?

THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:  Me outside my apartment.

Q. (By Mr. Edney)  Is this from Snapchat or one of

those social media things?

A. I don't know.  I didn't take it.

Q. Okay.  Did you post it?

A. Again, the name who posted it is right there,

Kelsey Robinson.

Q. Who is Kelsey Robinson?

A. That was my friend at the time.

Q. So do you recall this picture being taken?

A. Yes, I do.
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Q. It was taken on December 4th, the day after this

incident; correct?

A. It was after the incident.  I'm not sure which day

though.

Q. Was it within a day or so?

A. I don't remember.

Q. You don't remember, okay.

Does that fairly and accurately reflect what it shows?

Had it been doctored or anything as far as you can tell?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  I'm sorry, I didn't hear the

question, fairly and accurately shows what?

Q. (By Mr. Edney)  What it shows, had not been

doctored or anything.

A. Yes.

Q. Is it not true, ma'am, that on December 3rd, you

used the cash app. and actually did give Kagan ten dollars?

A. Give him ten dollars?

Q. Yes, ma'am.

A. I don't remember.  That was three years ago.  It's

very possible I could have.

Q. So your testimony a little while ago was that you

weren't going to give him money or sex, but now you're

saying it's possible you actually did give him ten dollars?

A. At what time?  Before or after he attacked me?

Q. December 3rd, 2018.

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



   223Sylvan Pendragon - Cross by Mr. Edney

A. If you have it on there, then I guess I did that.

Is there a time stamp on it?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Can I approach, Your Honor?

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Yes, you may.

Q. (By Mr. Edney)  I'll show you State's E-1 that I

think you identified yesterday.  Do you remember this

picture?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Do you recall who took this picture?

A. No, sir.

Q. I'm sorry?

A. No, sir.

Q. You do not know who took it?

A. No, like I said yesterday.

Q. Do you know when it was taken?

A. After the attack.

Q. A day, a week, a month?

A. I don't know.

Q. Do you see the yellowing around the areas?

A. Yes, that's bruising.

Q. Okay.  The yellow in the middle, is that --

A. That's a scab, sir.

Q. You didn't somehow burn that also; did you?

A. (Laughing).

Q. Okay.
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A. No, sir.

Q. You talked to a Detective Butterfield?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. That was on September the 8th of 2019; is that

correct?

A. I don't remember the date, sir.

Q. Was it a fairly long time after the incident, like

several months?

A. I don't remember, sir.

Q. Do you recall telling the detective that you saw

Kagan at a party?

A. I've seen him at many parties.

Q. That he raps.

A. He tries to, yes.

Q. You all hung out.

A. I'm sorry, what?

Q. You all hung out.

A. Can you give me a specific date?  We have hung out

quite a few times before this.

Q. I'm just reading what you said to him.  So if you

don't recall it, then just say you don't recall; okay.

Do you recall telling this detective that you all hung

out?

A. Yes.

Q. Telling the detective that he came to town, you
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all went out, then back to his house?

A. Yes, I had done that before.

Q. So the incident you're talking to the detective

about is not the one we're here to talk about then?

A. No.

Q. He was drunk, you offered him a place to stay.

A. Yes.

Q. Was that a previous incident or this incident?

A. This one.

Q. You told the detective, "asked if she was going to

fuck him.  No.  Well, give me gas money.  Told him to

leave."

Do you recall saying that to Butterfield about this

incident?

A. Yes.

Q. "Attacked her, holding down.  Fought with him to

get released.  Threw wallet at him."

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, I'm sorry, I'm going

to object.  Is there a question?  He's just reading from the

report at this point.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  I'm going to ask her if she said it or

not.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Sustained.  If you want to rephrase

the question.  I don't think there's a question.

Q. (By Mr. Edney)  Did you make this statement to the
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detective; "Attacked her, holding down, fought with him to

get released"?

A. You said "fought with him to get released"?

Q. Yes, ma'am.

A. Yes.

Q. Did you say to the detective, "threw wallet at

him.  Get out"?

A. I threw it at the door, but yes.

Q. Did you tell the detective that he punched you in

your jaw?

A. I don't remember everything I told him.

Q. He started strangling you, hitting your head

against the wall.  Do you remember saying that?

A. Yeah.

Q. You lost consciousness when thrown against the

wall.  Did you say that?

A. I don't remember.

Q. Is it true that you lost consciousness when he

threw you against the wall, if you remember that?

A. I don't remember.  I lost consciousness a few

times.  I don't remember the exact moments.

Q. You thought you were going to die.  You told him

that?

A. Yes.

Q. You fell on toys.  You told him that?
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A. Can you repeat that?

Q. You fell on toys.

A. Yes.

Q. Do you remember telling him in September of 2019

that you don't remember going upstairs to your friend's

room?

A. No.

Q. You don't remember saying that to the detective?

A. I don't.

Q. Do you remember saying that you just remembered

the fear?

A. I'm sure I said something along those lines.

Q. Well -- 

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, I would object to the

form of the question.  Mr. Edney is not actually reading

from the report accurately.

The statement is, "Ms. Pendragon says she does not

remember going up the stairs the third time," not that she

doesn't remember going up the stairs.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Overruled.  That can be covered on

redirect.

Q. (By Mr. Edney)  Do you remember telling the

detective that he held your hands down by your head?

A. Yes.

Q. That he stopped when you were screaming for help?
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A. I don't remember.

Q. That he grabbed your wrists with one hand?

A. Yes, at one point he held me down with that.

Q. That he took his foot and tried to pull your pants

down?

A. Yes.

Q. Your shirt and bra were pushed up to your neck.

Did not go over your head.  Do you recall saying that?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you recall telling the detective that Kagan did

not touch you sexually, your breasts or whatever?  Do you

recall saying that?

A. I said we did not have intercourse.  I remember

saying that.

Q. So these pictures you took, you sent them to a

friend named Kelsey.  Is that the same person we talked

about?

A. Which pictures?

Q. The pictures you took after the incident.

A. Can I see them?

Q. Huh?  

A. Can I see them?

Q. I'm just reading what you said.  I don't know

which pictures.  Did you send some pictures to Kelsey?

A. Yes.
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Q. And then this Kelsey person put them on the

Internet?

A. Yes, she did.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Judge, can we have a morning break?

Give me a chance to organize a couple of things.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Is it going to take you fifteen

minutes to --

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  I can go through a whole lot quicker

if I take that fifteen minutes to get it done, and then be

finished with this witness.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  So we're going to go ahead and

take our morning break at this time.  We'll take a

fifteen-minute morning break.  Please be back in the jury

room in fifteen minutes so we can then resume with this

testimony.

(Whereupon, the jury exited the courtroom at

10:35 a.m.)

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Ms. Pendragon, you can step down.

And to the extent you're going to show any photos

or anything else, if you'll make sure and go ahead and share

those with the State's counsel, so then we don't have to

slow down looking at stuff and talking about it in front of

the jury.  We can simply, you know -- as Ms. Broughton knows

what you're going to show, you show it to her, show it to

the witness so we don't have to have a long conversation.
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MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  I would be grateful if I could

just inquire how much, if you can even ballpark, how much

longer this is going to go on?  I've got two witnesses,

including a doctor, sitting in the back, because --

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Thirty minutes max.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Okay, because we're up to three

hours now.

Thank you, Your Honor.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Just three hours.

(Whereupon, a recess was held from 10:37 a.m.

until 10:50 a.m.)

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  If we could have the jury come

back in.

(Whereupon, the jury entered the courtroom at

10:52 a.m.)

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay, the witness is with the

defendant.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  If Your Honor please, I think that's

all my questions.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  Any redirect?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Very, very briefly.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. BROUGHTON: 

Q. I see today you are wearing a sweater and leggins.

Is that similar to what you were wearing on the night of the

incident?
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A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. And very, very early on in your testimony you

indicated that you met the defendant in like 2013, 2014,

that time period; is that right?

A. Around that time, yeah.

Q. How old were you?

A. I was very young.  I was about 15.

Q. Do you know how old he was at the time?

A. He was buying me alcohol.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  I'll object.  Motion to strike.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Defense counsel opened the door.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Sustained, but motion to strike the

testimony as the answer is not responsive.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  I mean, you don't know how old

he was at the time?

A. No, ma'am.

Q. Do you know how old he was on the night of the

offense?

A. No.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Objection.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Overruled.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  And how old were you on the

date of the offense?

A. I was 20.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  I don't have any further questions
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of this witness, Your Honor.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  Any recross?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  No, Your Honor.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Ms. Pendragon, you may step down.

The State may call your next witness.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, at this time the State

calls Ms. Whitney Hill.

(WHITNEY HILL, 

having been called as a witness for the State at 10:55 a.m., 

was sworn and testified as follows:) 

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. BROUGHTON:   

Q. You can remove your mask while testifying.  Thank

you.

Please state your name and spell it for the court

reporter.

A. Whitney Hill.  W-H-I-T-N-E-Y, H-I-L-L.

Q. How old are you, Ms. Hill?

A. Twenty-four.

Q. And you have a son we've all heard about.  What's

his name?

A. His name is Julian.

Q. How old is he now?

A. He's four.

Q. How old was he back in -- instead of me doing the

math, how old was he back in December of 2018?
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A. He was a little over one.

Q. Do you know Sylvan Pendragon?

A. I do.

Q. How long have you known her?

A. I've known her since we were about -- she was

about 12 and I was about 13, so a long time.

Q. Did you meet at school?

A. No, we met through a group of friends, and then we

became fast friends after that.

Q. And did you ever live with her?

A. Yes.

Q. When did you live with her?

A. I lived with her in 2019, and I believe part of

2018, and then we stopped living together at the beginning

of 2020.

Q. And did your son obviously live with the both of

you at that time?

A. Yes.

Q. And where was this -- where did you live together?

A. We lived at Bear Creek Apartments.

Q. Now, did you know the defendant, Kagan Williams,

prior to December of 2018?

A. I knew him like as from around.  I've been friends

with people that he's friends with.  I was friends with

someone that he was a roommate with for a period of time,
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but I have never really hung out with him one-on-one or

anything like that.

Q. So prior to 2018, would you just have considered

him an acquaintance?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you ever have any problems with him?

A. No.

Q. Now, do you remember where you were the early

morning hours of December 3rd of 2018?

A. I was definitely asleep in bed.

Q. And was your son at the house at that time?

A. Yes, he was.

Q. Where was he?

A. He was asleep in bed with me.

Q. And do you use anything to dampen noise outside of

your bedroom?

A. I do.  I still do.  I use a sound machine and a

fan every night.  It's always how I can sleep and how he

sleeps with me.

Q. So would that have been on that night as well?

A. Of course.

Q. Did Sylvan wake you up in the early morning hours

of December 3rd, 2018?

A. She did.  Well, her and the defendant both did.

They both came -- kind of opened my room, busted in there.
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Q. Can you describe what happened when they busted in

there as you stated?

A. Well, I was jolted awake by the door opening, and

Sylvan was very panicked, and she was saying that she needed

help to get the defendant out of the house.

At that time, I did not know what was going on.  I saw

no injuries on Sylvan.  I had no idea what the situation

was.  I had just been jolted awake, so I was very confused.

And it did wake my son up, and with the panic in the room,

he started crying, and I just -- I stood up and I was

telling Kagan that he had to leave, and he didn't fight me.

He wasn't acting violent during that time.  

He walked down the stairs, and I walked him out the

door.  I locked the door, and he had left.

Q. What did you do immediately after walking the

defendant to the door?

A. I just locked the door, and then I -- because I

had my son in my arms when I walked him downstairs, and I

walked myself right back upstairs, and I put him to sleep.

Sylvan had -- I believe she had went into her room.  I

still didn't know the situation at this time.  And so I went

back upstairs to put my son down, and then I was planning to

go back down stairs and talk to Sylvan.

Q. And did you, in fact, talk to Sylvan?

A. I did.
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Q. What did she tell you happened?

A. She told me that they had went out to the bar and

that they were drinking, and then he had to drive back home.

He didn't live where -- he didn't live in the same town we

lived in.  So he had to leave, and he said that he didn't

have gas money to get back home, or something along those

lines.  I don't exactly remember the words that were used,

but she said that he could come back to our house and sleep

on our couch.  

And then, I mean, she told me that they came back, and

that then he wanted to sleep with her, or he wanted money

from her so that he could get back home, and she wanted to

provide neither of those things.  And so then he tried to

force himself on her sexually, and then she refused that,

and so then he started to choke her and to punch her.

Q. Now, did you -- you indicated earlier that you

didn't observe any injuries to her when she busted in the

room?

A. No.

Q. Did you observe any injuries to her later that

day?

A. I did -- well, later on that night maybe -- I

mean, after I put my son to sleep, then I went downstairs.

It was in the light of the living room, I noticed that,

like, my son's toy bin was knocked over, the coffee table

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



   237Whitney Hill - Direct by Ms. Broughton

was awry, like things were kind of awry in the living room.

And I noticed that she had huge bruises on her neck, and

that she had like dried blood around her mouth.  And I think

those are the initial two injuries I saw.  But definitely

the neck was like -- I was like, "Oh, my goodness."

Q. And just to be clear, was your son's toy box awry

at the time you went to bed?

A. No.

Q. And was the coffee table in its correct position

when you went to bed?

A. Yes.

Q. So did you talk to Sylvan about her going to the

hospital?

A. She said that she wanted to go to the hospital,

and I encouraged her to go to the hospital.  But after we

had kind of like a quick -- maybe not even an hour

conversation, I -- it was in the middle of the night, and I

wanted to go back upstairs and go back to sleep with my son.

It was a very shocking situation.  She told me that she was

going to go to the hospital, and that she was going to

figure out a ride to get there, as we both did not have

licenses.  I didn't have a car.  I had no way to get her

there, and I had my son alone with me in the home, had to

stay with him.  

So shortly after I went up to bed, and I didn't see her
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until the following day when she came back from the

hospital.

Q. The injuries that you observed in the light of the

living room and then the following day, how long did those

last, if you can recall?

A. I think the stuff around her mouth, she had --

like I forget, I think she must have gotten hit in the

mouth, because she was bleeding from her mouth, but I don't

remember those staying around too long.  But the mark on her

neck was there for two or three weeks.

Q. Were you and Sylvan working in the same location

at that time?

A. I can't remember if it was at that exact time in

December, but we worked -- both were working at Subway

together periodically at different times while we were

living together.

Q. Is there anything else you remember about the

night of December 2nd or 3rd that I haven't asked you about?

A. No, I don't believe so.  I know that I saw them

earlier in the day before I had went to sleep.  He was

hanging around, they were perfectly fine.  Kagan and Sylvan

had been friends for quite a while, and nothing seemed to be

out of place for me.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Nothing further of this witness,

Your Honor.
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THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Any cross?

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. EDNEY: 

Q. Good morning, ma'am.  So as far as living

together, it was just the one apartment that we're talking

about here that you all were together in in December of '18,

or were there other locations?

A. We have also lived in -- we have lived at the

Palisades Apartment.  That was when we moved in there around

2020, but we only lived there for like a couple months ago.

And then we lived at an apartment called Parkway Crossing,

and this was before.  This was in 2018 through 2019 before

we moved to Bear Creek.

Q. So Bear Creek was a one-year lease?

A. Hmm-hmm.

Q. And December of '18, were you working at Subway?

A. I believe so, yes.

Q. Okay.  And did you do other things to supplement

your income outside of jobs?

A. No.

Q. The notes reflect that you don't remember the

exact times.  Did you put a time on any of this stuff as far

as 1:00 a.m., 2:00 a.m., 3:00 a.m., anything specific?

A. Oh, I don't have a specific time, no.  It was -- I

wasn't looking at the clock at that time.  I just know it

was in the middle of the night.
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Q. So they came in your bedroom together basically?

A. Hmm-hmm, Sylvan came in first, and he came in

right after.

Q. So you never saw Kagan be violent at all towards

Sylvan?

A. No.

Q. Then or other times, earlier that day or whatever?

A. No, they were fine that day.  The only thing I

noticed was they were kind of panicked when they came to my

room.

Q. Did you smell alcohol on either one of them?

A. No.

Q. You asked Kagan to leave and he left?

A. Well, he was kind of pleading.  He was saying that

he was sorry, and that, like, it wasn't what I thought it

was, which I didn't even know what it was at that time.  I

was unaware of what had happened.  And I picked up my son,

and yes, he walked down the stairs and went out the door

without any resistance or any violent actions.

Q. The notes reflect that Sylvan was on the fence

about seeking medical advice.  Did you tell the DA that?

A. I'm not sure.  I don't think so.

Q. So you say you saw huge bruises?

A. Yes, I saw a bruise on her neck.

Q. Describe what you saw.
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A. It looked exactly like a hand print.  Like someone

had went like this to her neck.  (Indicating)

Q. So was it on the left or right side?

A. I don't recall.  I believe it was on this side of

her neck.

Q. (Indicating.)  Right side?

A. (Nods head).

Q. Any coloration to it?

A. Can you repeat the question?

Q. Describe its color.

A. Oh, it was purple and red.  Mostly bright red at

the time.

Q. Purple and red, or was there any purple in it?

A. It was a little purple.  It was mostly red,

though.  Red and pink.

Q. Any yellowing?

A. No.

Q. And you said dried blood on her mouth.

A. Yeah, it looked like she had been bleeding from

her mouth like around the corners.  She had some blood

smears on her mouth.

Q. But it was dry, it wasn't fresh or still bleeding?

A. It wasn't still bleeding.  She had on her lip,

when you pull it down, you could see there was an injury and

it wasn't -- when you have an injury on your mouth, it
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doesn't always continue to bleed profusely.  It had dried at

that point.

By the time I went downstairs and had a conversation

with her, after I had Kagan removed from the house, it was

dried on her mouth.

Q. So when you had a conversation, then you took care

of your son, you all went back to bed; right?

A. I took care -- I put my son back to bed first

before I had a conversation with her.

Q. But then you went back to bed?

A. And then I went back to bed.

Q. Where was she at when you last saw her when you

went to bed?

A. When I went to bed, she was in the living room.

Q. You don't know -- you didn't see her again until

later that day?

A. I didn't see her until the next day after she got

back from the hospital, because I had woken up and was going

about my day.

Q. Do you know whether or not she was supposed to

work with you that next day?

A. I don't believe we worked that day.  I don't

recall if we worked that day or not.

Q. But your first answer was you don't think you all

were supposed to work that day?
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A. No, I really don't think we worked that day, as it

was a shocking situation and would have called out if we did

have to work.

Q. So that next day, was it like lunchtime or late

afternoon?  When did you see her?

A. Yeah, it was probably like late morning to

noonish, about that time.

Q. Let me show you what's been previously marked as

Defendant's 1.  Is that what she looked like that next day?

A. I don't recall.  I've seen her wear that sweater

many times.

Q. So it could have been?

A. I guess so.

Q. When you spoke with the prosecutor on September

1st, do you also recall telling the prosecutor that you

recall seeing Sylvan having a black eye?

A. I do not recall her having a black eye.  I

remember there being some injuries on her face, but I

believe it was just the mouth injury inflicted and then the

neck.

Q. Do you recall telling the DA that?

A. This was on the phone interview that we had?

Q. Yes.

A. I don't recall saying that, no.

Q. You and Sylvan don't live together now.  It's been
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over a year since you all were living together?

A. No, we haven't.

Q. But she actually called to reach out to you

sometime before trial started?

A. What was that?

Q. Did she call you recently?

A. Well, we talk to each other often.  We're friends.

Q. Did you discuss what testimony you would be giving

today?

A. No.

Q. The reason you didn't take her to the hospital was

you didn't have a license?

A. And I did not have a car.

Q. Sylvan had a car with her; right?

A. I'm not sure.

Q. Do you know the name of the person that came and

got her?

A. Know it was one friend she had.  I'm not sure.

Q. It wasn't a mutual friend of yours?

A. What was that?

Q. Was it a mutual friend, someone else you knew

also?

A. No, I did not know her.

Q. I'm somewhat new to this online stuff, but there's

this online live stuff and --
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MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Objection, Your Honor.  May I

approach?

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  You may approach.

(Sidebar held.)

Q. (By Mr. Edney)  So let me -- do you do Facebook?

A. I have a Facebook, yes.

Q. Instagram?

A. Yes.

Q. Snapchat?

A. Yes.

Q. As I understand it, some of those apps allow you

to do videos online or live feeds online?

A. Yes, all of them but Snapchat do.

Q. And you're familiar with those and have done those

for various things; right?

A. Yes.

Q. Sylvan has done those with you, at least on one or

two occasions?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you know whether or not she was doing those

also -- not with you, but just on her own doing things like

that?

A. I'm not sure what she did on her own time.  That's

her business.

Q. Did you ever see her do it?
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A. No.

Q. Did you ever watch any of hers?

A. No.  We lived in the same house together.  We did

things together.  Any time we would do a live stream, we

would usually do it together.

Q. Are you aware of one that she did where she was

doing makeup and talking about this incident?

A. I'm not aware of that, no.

Q. Those are my questions.  Thank you, ma'am.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Any redirect?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  No, ma'am.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Ms. Hill, you may step down.

The State may call your next witness.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, the State calls Dr.

Ramming.

(DR. SCOTT RAMMING, 

having been called as a witness for the State at 11:18 a.m., 

was sworn and testified as follows:) 

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. BROUGHTON: 

Q. Dr. Ramming, if you're comfortable, you can remove

your mask while you're testifying.

Please state and spell your full name for the court

reporter.

A. Scott Anthony Ramming.  S-C-O-T-T.  Anthony,

A-N-T-H-O-N-Y.  Ramming, R-A-M-M-I-N-G.
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Q. And where are you currently employed?

A. Mission Hospital.

Q. And in what capacity?

A. I'm an emergency room physician.

Q. And were you so employed in December of 2018?

A. I was.

Q. Where did you go to medical school?

A. University of Vermont.

Q. And when did you graduate?

A. I graduated from medical school in '94.

Q. Where did you do your residency?

A. Hennepin County Medical Center, which is in

Minneapolis.

Q. Do you have a particular area of practice or

specialty?

A. I'm a specialist in emergency medicine.

Q. Does that require any board certification?

A. I am board certified.

Q. Do you have any publications that you've done?

A. I've had several publications.  I have written a

chapter in maxillofacial surgery textbook, and had some

other articles published in journals.

Q. How many years experience - so I don't have to do

the math - do you have as an emergency room physician?

A. Well, counting residency, about 25 years.
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Q. And were you working at Mission Hospital on

December 3rd of 2018?

A. I was.

Q. And did you treat a patient named Sylvan Pendragon

on that morning?

A. I did.

Q. And have you had the opportunity to review the

records from that visit?

A. I have reviewed the records.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Madam Clerk, what exhibit is the

State up to; 16?

COURT CLERK:COURT CLERK:COURT CLERK:COURT CLERK:  16, this will be 16 [sic].

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  May I approach, Your Honor?

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Yes, you may.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  State is handing you what has

been marked as State's Exhibit 16 for your review.

Can you please scroll through that and tell me what

that packet of documents is.

A. (Reviews exhibit.)  These are the records from the

emergency department visit of that particular patient that I

took care of on that date.

Q. And are those records maintained in the ordinary

course of business for Mission Hospital?

A. Yes, they are.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, the State would ask
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that they be admitted at this time.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  I would ask if it's the complete

record or not.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  It is.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Including x-rays and lab reports?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  What you have in your hand, and

it's been provided in discovery.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  So admitted.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Thank you, Your Honor.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  Drawing your attention to page

5 of 59.  Did you conduct a physical exam of this patient,

Sylvan Pendragon?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. Where it says, "gen," I assume that's general

demeanor.  What does that refer to?

A. General appearance of the patient.

Q. And what did you observe in terms of her general

appearance?

A. My notation says that the patient was a

cooperative patient in no distress.  Clinically sober,

though she does smell slightly of alcohol.

Q. What constitutes distress versus no distress?

A. Distress would be somebody that has respiratory

difficulty, making noises when they breathe, and evidence of

severe pain.  You know, somebody that a bystander would
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recognize as being in trouble.

Q. The next subheading down is "HEENT."  What does

that anagram stand for?

A. Head, ears, eyes, nose, and throat.

Q. And what observations did you make of her head,

ears, eyes, nose, and throat?

A. That the patient had some dried blood on her lips.

She had a minor mucosal lip injury.  In other words, a wound

on the moist surface of your lip in the mouth.  No active

bleeding.  She didn't have any significant dental trauma.

Her facial exam was benign, and her pupils were normal.

Q. Next it looks like you -- even though head, ears,

eyes, neck, and throat, underneath it there's another

notation for neck.  What observations did you make in regard

to her neck?

A. There was extensive bruising on the left side of

the neck.  There was no swelling.  Her trachea was midline.

In other words, in the center of her neck, not displaced.

Her voice was normal.  There was no soft tissue air.

And when I listened to her neck, there was no rumble of

blood going through her arteries.

Q. Moving down a few, what observations did you make

with regard to her chest?

A. She was tender.  In other words, when I pressed on

her sternum, it caused her some discomfort.  There was no
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bruising or swelling in the area.

Q. Next moving down to her abdomen.  What

observations did you make with respect to her abdomen?

A. There was similar findings in her abdomen, it was

sore to touch.

Q. How about her extremities?

A. There was some bruising and some tenderness over

the right ulnar forearm.  In other words, on the surface of

your arm here.

Q. Did she tell you what happened, or did a triage

nurse take a history so that you would have information as

to what you were dealing with?

A. I obtained the history directly from the patient

as stated in the record.

Q. And what history did you take?

A. That this was a 20-year-old female who came in by

car, complaining that -- there are some transcription

errors.  This is a voice recognition program that puts the

words in that sometimes they don't catch.  But she was -- I

believe I had indicated that she was strangled to the point

of passing out.  She stated that she had been kicked and

punched multiple times.

She told me that the assailant was a male individual

that she had known for a year.  She told me that she and her

friends were celebrating with him last night, and this
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morning around 4:15, the individual in quotations went

crazy.  She denied that she was sexually assaulted.

She told me that she was punched multiple times.  She

was worried that she had broken her forearm.  She told me

that she felt something pop in that area.  She told me that

she was kicked in her chest and abdomen.

She told me that she had been choked until she was

unconscious, and she believed that she had bit her lip in

the process.  Her chief complaint was that her neck was very

painful.

Q. What is the difference between history of present

illness and review of systems?

A. History of present illness is basically a summary

of the events leading to the E.R. encounter.  Her review of

systems is any information that may or may not be pertinent

to that visit.

Q. What other information did she provide under the

review of systems subheading?

A. She had indicated that something was posted on

social media that a friend had seen -- the friend had called

the patient at 4:45, and then the friend went to the

patient's home to pick her up and bring her to the E.R.

I had been told that there were other people sleeping

in the house, but they didn't hear her cries for help.

She -- the patient that is -- had admitted that she and her
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friends had been drinking some alcohol, but she denied any

drug use.

The patient, just in background information, told me

that she worked in a fast-food restaurant.  That she was

currently on her menstrual cycle, and she denied any chance

for pregnancy.

Q. Now, based on the exam that you did, the

information that you received, did you order any imaging?

A. I did.  I ordered an ultrasound of her neck and

also an x-ray of her right forearm.

Q. And what was the purpose of ordering the

ultrasound of her neck?  What were your concerns?

A. Blunt force trauma to the neck can cause injury to

the structures in her neck.  Obviously, there's some

important ones, including the carotid artery is a large

vein.  That, of course, is along with it in your airway of

course.

The purpose of the ultrasound was to make sure that her

artery had not sustained a sheering injury which can tear it

and cause it to clot off and cause a stroke.

Q. And did the imaging reveal such a finding?

A. It did not find any injury to the artery.

Q. Was there any injuries to her arms based on the

imaging?

A. We did not see any bony abnormality.
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Q. Now, based on all of that information, did you

reach an impression -- did you make an impression, I guess

for lack of a better word?

A. My impression was that she had multiple contusions

and a strangulation with syncope.  In other words, she was

choked to the point where she passed out.

Q. We just discussed the imaging.

Did you make any other assessments or plans with

respect to her treatment?

A. In the course of her E.R. stay, she was probably

assessed by the SANE nurse, which is a nurse that examines

victims of domestic violence, and also our social worker

would typically have been involved.

Q. What is the difference between an impression and a

diagnosis?

A. An impression is that -- it's somewhat like a best

guess as to what's wrong.  We don't always have a specific

answer for something, like a diagnosis for example.  Someone

may come in to the E.R. with chest pain, and we may be

concerned that it's heart attack, but we don't yet have

evidence of a heart attack.  So we would say an impression

would be myocardial infarction, but that's your best guess,

but we may not have definitive evidence of it.

Q. And did you actually make a diagnosis in this

case?  And I would draw your attention to page 7 of 59.
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A. The diagnosis, as stated on here, is assault by

manual strangulation and multiple contusions.

Q. Is contusion a medical word for bruise?

A. It is.

Q. And what was the treatment that you prescribed?

A. I recommended that she apply ice to the sore areas

and then heat after two days, and to use Tylenol or Advil

for pain and to remain active.

Q. What was the purpose of having her remain active?

A. You recover from these injuries best if you don't

just lay in bed and stay moving, don't let the muscles seize

up.

Q. Did you have any further involvement in her

treatment after you made a diagnosis and a prescription?

A. I did not.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  I don't have any further questions

of this witness, Your Honor.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Any cross-exam?

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. EDNEY:   

Q. You currently work at Mission or HCA, whatever

they call it.  How long have you been there in their E.R.?

A. 1998.

Q. In the medical records, the history of present

illness, are these the things that she told you directly, or

are these things that were told to other folks like intake
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or whatever that make their way into this document?

A. This is information that I was told directly.

Q. So when the report says, "he went crazy about 4:15

a.m.," that's exactly what she told you?

A. To the best of my recollection, yes.

Q. She was worried about her broken arm, but it was

not broken; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. You said the patient endorses that she and her

friends had been drinking.

Was that something that she told someone else or you?

Something in this part that you seem to reference somebody

else.

A. That's information that the patient told me.

Q. Okay.

On page 5, top left under "Details," third one down

says, "Current:  Cocaine crack.  Comments:  Patient states

cocaine 48 hours ago."  Was that to you or to someone else?

A. That was most likely information that was pulled

from previous encounters.  In other words, I don't believe

that was information that I obtained from the patient.  Some

of these subcategories in the record are pre-populated by

the nurses during other encounters.

Q. So that may or may not be accurate as far as the

drug use during that period of time?
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A. Correct.  I may not have imported that or stated

that information during my encounter.  It may have been

there already.

Q. From an encounter a year previously or something?

A. Possibly.

The reason I suspect that it was imported from a prior

visit is that she had told me that she used no drugs

whatsoever, and I made that statement.  I know that's

information she had provided to me, so it would be a

conflict for me to have indicated in another section that

she had used cocaine recently.

Q. Says, "24 cases [sic] of beer daily per patient,

six a week."  Again, is that something that may have been

pre-populated?

A. Yes, I believe so.  When the nurses triage a

patient, they have a menu of categories that they have to

fill out as part of their triage, and so once that

information is in there, unfortunately it tends to continue

to pop up.

Q. If it were something that could affect what you're

doing, would you have verified it, or knowing there may be

bad information in the record, you're not going to rely on

something that might really mean something important; is

that a fair statement?

A. It is important for us to review that information.
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Most of the time when I'm encountering a patient, I obtain

that same history myself, which I find to be more accurate

because, you know, the patient is telling it to me directly.

Q. Under the physical exam, the second one, the head,

ear, throat, whatever, you read part of that.  Go ahead and

read the entire paragraph, please.

A. Under the HEENT category?

Q. Yes, sir.

A. Okay.  "Dried blood on the lips.  Minor mucosal

lip injury to the lower lip noted.  No active bleeding.  No

evidence of significant dental trauma.  No evidence facial

injury.  Pupils are round and symmetrical.  No proptosis."

Q. And what is proptosis?  Is that the little red

dots, the red face stuff?

A. No, proptosis is bulging of the eyeballs.

Q. Blood shot or blood in the eye, none of that.

A. Proptosis is specifically an eyeball that's

protruding out.  There are other terms for the little red

spots you see, petechia.

Q. Okay.  But no evidence of facial injury, the

pupils seem to be normal?

A. Correct.

Q. You said her voice was normal?

A. I did.

Q. Heart was normal.  Lungs were clear.
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A. Correct.

Q. Skin was warm and dry?

A. Correct.

Q. The neurological GCS, 15, no gross deficit.  What

does that mean?

A. The GCS is the Glasgow Coma Scale measuring your

level of alertness and other functions.  No gross deficits

would imply that she wasn't paralyzed on one side.  I could

visibly see her moving all her body parts.  Everything

neurologically seemed to be in order.

Q. Is 15 -- is it like a 1 to 50 scale or something?

A. It's 3 to 15.  You can actually be dead and have a

3, so -- but it's 3 to 15.

Q. So there was no issues with her neurologically

based on it being a 15?

A. Correct.

Q. And you did the ultrasound.  Did you actually do

it or you have people that did that?

A. We have people -- radiology technicians that do

that.

Q. And that was done, and the report reflected that

there were no issues whatsoever with the veins or arteries?

A. Correct.

Q. No finding to suggest tracheal -- if you'll say

these words if you don't mind, please.  The tracheal,
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whatever, that's in your report.  Read that and explain what

you mean.  Do you see what I'm talking about?  It's page 5

under assessment, plan.

A. Okay.  Yes.  So within the neck, I had concern for

the possibility of an injury to the artery, which is why I

did the ultrasound.  

Clinically, when I examined her voice box, it hadn't

been broken.  When you break your voicebox, usually you have

a hoarse voice or there's bubbles of air in the neck.  So I

examined the patient specifically for that type of injury,

and I did not detect an injury to the larynx, which is the

voicebox.

Q. That's based on the middle of your throat?

A. That's your Adam's apple basically.

Q. And there was no injury to it?

A. Not a clinically significant injury.

Q. And then do all these reports always have an

impression, and then you do -- you follow up on your

impressions to come up with a diagnosis?

A. Generally we try to make an initial note a lot of

times while the patient is undergoing their various tests,

so there's an initial assessment.  And then usually an

addendum to follow up on the findings and the plan once the

testing is completed.

Q. Imaging is negative for serious injury.  Patient
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was discharged in stable condition.  Imaging means x-rays?

A. The ultrasound and the x-ray, correct.

Q. What different areas were x-rayed?

A. Her right forearm.

Q. And it showed no cracks or breaks or anything?

A. Correct.

Q. So are you person who discharged her, or would

somebody else have done that?

A. I place an order electronically for the patient to

be discharged, and then the patient's nurse would actually

complete that process.

Q. Can you tell by the record what time you would

have done that?

A. I'm sure there's a time stamp in here.  It may

take me a minute to find it.

So I signed the report at 9:57 in the morning.  So my

best guess is that around that time I discharged -- you

know, placed the order to discharge the patient or plan for

her discharge.

Q. Are you aware that there was a referral for the

domestic violence person nurse to come see her?

A. I do have a notation in there that the SANE nurse

and the social worker would be involved.

Q. SANE, is that --

A. Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner.
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Q. Was that something you ordered, or is that

something somebody else --

A. In the normal course of a domestic violence case

in the E.R., we would have those team members up on the

case.

Q. Did you release the patient before that was

completed and you saw the results of it, or was that kind of

apples and oranges?

A. It's kind of apples and oranges.  Typically, the

electronic order for discharge would occur after those exams

were completed.  It's just a process.  You know, sometimes

the patient waits in the same bed having been discharged for

some of those parts to be completed.

Q. And then if something came up during that, then

that person would come back to you and say you don't need

discharge them, we need to do A, B, or C, or whatever?

A. Correct.

Q. Your discharge said follow up with your primary

physician if you need it.  Is that a typical, or is that --

A. That is typical.

Q. There was nothing specific in your findings or

report that suggested it should be more necessary than not?

A. No, since I hadn't found a life-threatening

injury, it was more of a wait and see approach.

Q. Do you recall whether or not you ordered blood
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work?

A. I don't believe based on my note that I ordered

blood work.

Q. No reason to?

A. No reason to.  It wouldn't help identify any

injuries.

Q. On page 7 of 59, you have allergies and reaction.

Then you have your diagnosis and your discharge

instructions.  But then on page 58 of 59, you have the

coding information.

As I understand things, and correct me if I'm wrong,

coding has to do with what numbers you assign to a diagnosis

so that the hospital gets paid for the services.  If you

don't code it properly or somebody thinks you didn't code it

properly, whatever, they come back and refuse to pay it,

that sort of thing?

A. That's correct.

Q. And the note at the bottom, it says, "The code

number assigned matches the documented diagnosis and/or

procedure in the patient's chart.  However, the narrative

phrase provided by the coding software may appear

abbreviated or result in slightly different terminology."

So your admitting diagnosis was M79.631, pain in right

forearm.  Is that correct?

A. My medical diagnosis was a contusion of the
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forearm.  The coders probably assigned that code or that

terminology after my care was complete during the billing

process.

Q. So you don't assign codes?

A. I do not.

Q. You don't review them, you're not responsible for

them?

A. No.

Q. And then the final diagnosis, principle is

S50.11XA, contusion right forearm initial ENC.  What does

that mean?

A. EMC?

Q. ENC, it's on page 58 of your report.

A. 58?

Q. Yes, sir.

A. I believe that stands for initial encounter.

Q. So what is a contusion?

A. Contusion is a bruise.  It's a medical term for a

bruise.

Q. So your final primary diagnosis was bruise, right

forearm?

A. That was one of my diagnosis, yes.

Q. This separates from the primary and secondary.  I

don't know if there's a rational behind that, but secondary 

you've got R55, syncope and collapse.
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A. Syncope and collapse means you lose consciousness

and collapse.

Again, these are coders that are not physicians with

various degrees of expertise on coding, who review my record

and try to apply what they think is the best code to match

my medical diagnosis.  So their accuracy sometimes is not as

good as you would like.  And furthermore, codes are bizarre.

There's thousands of them and very hard to find a specific

code.  It's impressive.  

So, yeah, the coders enter these data fields as part of

the billing process and are separate from my medical

evaluation.

Q. That code corresponds to blackout or fainting.

A. Correct.

Q. The next one is F17.200, nicotine dependence.

A. That's listed there.

Q. That was one of your diagnosis?

A. It was not part of my diagnosis.

Q. But it's listed here as being part of yours.

A. Correct.  As I said, the coders are looking at the

medical records, and they may have reviewed some of those

data points that I mentioned that the nurses have populated

at some point during a triage with some other encounter.

Because one of their automatic questions is do you smoke.

If that information stays in the medical record and isn't
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amended each time when the nurses are triaging the patient,

the coder might see that and apply a code and a charge

related to it.

Q. So in theory, the hospital charged for that and

got paid for that, even though that wasn't anything that was

involved in this encounter?

A. I am not sure if the charges associated with that

at all.  May have just been a code.  I'm not sure how that

works.

Q. The next one is YO4.2XXA.  Assault, strike/bump

another person intentionally.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  I'm sorry, that's not

characterizing -- it says, "INIT," not intentionally.

THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:  I believe that's initial encounter.

Once again, there's a different code for when you first come

in with an injury versus a follow-up visit for that same

injury.  There's a different code and probably a different

charge.

Q. (By Mr. Edney)  So is that code appropriate for

this encounter?

A. Yes, it is.

Q. The next one is Z79.891, long term CURRNT use

O-P-I-A-T-E A-N-A-L-G-E-S.

A. That's a long term or current use of opiate

analgesics.  In other words, the patient is or has been on
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pain medications.  Under the medication subheading in the

medical record, it indicated that the patient had been

treated with pain medications at some point, but not

necessarily during my encounter.

Q. So, potentially, this is something the software

picked up from the record?

A. Correct.

Q. Then the final one is Z79.899.  I'll let you look

at that.  Is that something specific to this, or something

that was picked up?

A. Something that was picked up, because it wasn't

pertinent to the visit when I saw her.

Q. So there was no coding specific to any alleged

strangulation?

A. It appears not.  The coder may have been trying to

find the best match and apply that R55.  Under the secondary

diagnosis, it's approximating my diagnosis.  And there was

no coding specific to any sexual assault.  She stated there

hadn't been a sexual assault.

Q. And she told you there hadn't been.

You were interviewed by one of the prosecutors a few

days ago.  You told them that your impressions and diagnosis

are "functions of the victim's statements concerning the

cause of injuries coupled with what you observed."  Is that

fair?  Is that what you said, and is that true?
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A. I believe so.

Q. For any specific diagnosis, and these in

particular, are there objective criteria that you are

required to find or not find, or at least so many whatever

before you can make a diagnosis?

A. It depends on the nature of the injury or illness.

I mean, you know, a contusion of bruises is readily apparent

by looking at the skin, because I see the discoloration.  So

that's a definitive diagnosis and not just an impression.

Strangulation with syncope might be an impression,

because I wasn't present, and I'm basing my impression on

what I've been told.

So it really would depend on the nature of the injury

or illness as to whether or not the diagnosis is correct and

very specific and supported by evidence.

Q. Supported by evidence, that would be like -- not a

strangulation, but in something where you do, like, some lab

work and the lab work comes back positive on A, B, C, or

whatever, where the numbers are specific?

A. Correct.

Q. Also note that you don't have a specific memory of

this case.  Your testimony basically is based on your review

of the records?

A. That is correct.

Q. Okay.  If this patient were to checked in under a
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different name of a real person, would the records have

started under that person's name listed?

A. Yes, they would have.

Q. And is it possible that some of that person's

medical history spilled over into this report?

A. It is possible.

Q. Do you recall whether or not this lady actually

used a false name initially?

A. I have no recollection of that.

Q. Those are my questions.  Thank you very much,

Doctor.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Any redirect?

REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. BROUGHTON:

Q. What's the difference between an injury and a

clinically significant injury?

A. A clinically significant injury to me would be an

injury that could go on to cause a bad outcome, further

injury; for example, a stroke, something as the result of a

missed carotid injury.

Q. So somebody can show up to the E.R. and be

injured, but if it's not life threatening, then it would be

just not a clinically significant injury?

A. Correct.

Q. And you were just asked a second ago about when

you make your diagnosis, you take what the patient says and
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then you look for evidence to support what they're saying?

A. Correct.

Q. So if they had a handprint-shaped contusion on

their neck, that would support the statement that they had

been manually strangled?

A. Absolutely.

Q. Nothing further.

RECROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. EDNEY:

Q. But it's not conclusive, nor is it conclusive as

to where or when; correct?

A. That's correct.  I mean, you could have some vague

idea about how old the bruise is based on its color as to

whether it's acute or subacute.

Q. So when you see yellowing around a bruised area,

does that tell you something?

A. That takes days to perform.

Q. The yellowing does?

A. Yes, it does.

Q. So it should not show up the next day?

A. On certain -- like on very thin skin, it might

show up earlier, but it's usually not minutes or hours.

Yellowing is part of the breakdown of blood clot products,

and it does take some time.

Q. Thank you.  That's all.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Dr. Ramming, you may step down.
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MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, may he be released

from his subpoena?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  No objection.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Yes, you may be released from your

subpoena.

The State may call your next witness.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, the State would

respectfully request that we break for lunch at this time.

The State's next witness is available at 2:00 today.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  So members of the jury, we'll go ahead

and take our lunch break at this time.  If you will be back

in the jury room by two o'clock so we can resume the

evidence in this case.  Thank you.

(Whereupon, the jury exited the courtroom at

12:04 p.m.)

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, the State's next

witness is Jacqueline Maillet.  She is the State's noted

expert in strangulation.  I can actually have her earlier at

1:30 if counsel or Your Honor wanted to do any sort of voir

dire concerning her expertise prior to her testimony.  I

wasn't sure if that's one of the witnesses that counsel was

referring to.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Given that she's just a pure expert

with no personal knowledge, I think we need to.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Okay.
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THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  So we'll have a voir dire.  So if you

can have her here at 1:30.  We'll then resume at 1:30 with

the voir dire of Ms. Maillet.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  So we'll be in recess until 1:30.

(Whereupon, a recess was held from 12:05 p.m.

until 1:35 p.m.)  

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay, are we ready to do a voir dire

of Ms. Maillet?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, I have to be honest, I

haven't done one of these in years.  Would you prefer the

State just lay all of the foundation or --

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Yes.  So let you go first by laying a

foundation for qualifications.  And then Mr. Edney can

cross, and then the Court will decide if -- I assume Mr.

Edney will either make an objection or not, and the Court

will rule.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Thank you, Your Honor.

If you could just take your oath.

(JACQUELINE MAILLET, 

having been called as a witness for the State at 1:36 p.m., 

was sworn and testified as follows:) 

VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION BY MS. BROUGHTON:

Q. You can take off your mask while you're

testifying.  
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And if you would begin by stating and spelling your

full name for the court reporter.

A. It's Jacqueline Maillet.  J-A-C-Q-U-E-L-I-N-E.

M-A-I-L-L-E-T.

Q. And with whom are you currently employed, Ms.

Maillet?

A. I work for Mission Hospital.

Q. In what capacity?

A. I'm the forensic nursing team supervisor and

program coordinator.

Q. And what are your duties as the program

coordinator and supervisor?

A. Hiring and training staff.  Seeing patients.

Updating their program to the current International

Association of Forensic Nursing, the IFN.  Updating their

programs to those standards and expanding into the

community.

Q. When you see patients, what are you seeing them

for?

A. We see adults and children age zero to a hundred

for domestic violence, interpersonal violence, sexual

assaults, child abuse, and elder abuse.

Q. And is your office located across the street at

the Family Justice Center?

A. We have two sites.  We can see patients from
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Monday through Friday from 9:00 to 5:00 at the Justice

Center, or at the hospital 24 hours in connection with the

emergency department.

Q. Let's start with your education.  Are you a

registered nurse?

A. Yes.

Q. And when did you receive that -- is that a

certification?

A. License, yes.

Q. License, thank you.  When did you receive that

licensure?

A. January 1991.

Q. And what education is required to be an RN?

A. It was a three-year nursing school.  Back then

they gave an RN diploma.  It's the equivalent of an

associate's degree.

Q. And have you been working on any continuing

education with respect to nursing in the intermediary time?

A. Yes.  I'm in school enrolled.  I have one year

left in my master's program.  So it's a bridge program, RN

to MSN.

Q. And it would be a master's in nursing?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you also have training as a paramedic?

A. Yes, I do.
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Q. Could you tell us what the education is required

to become a paramedic?

A. It is a year-long program, and that is a

certification rather than a license.  For my part, I was

already a nurse and I had to do the clinical portion only.

That was in 1996.  So I had to do clinical and ride-along

time and follow anesthesia in an operating room to learn

about airways, advanced airway techniques.  And then there's

an ongoing education that follows that to make sure that

your skills are up to state standards.

Q. And are you still a certified paramedic?

A. Yes.

Q. I'm going to go through your certifications, which

there are many.  So what is a CCRN?

A. CCRN is an exam that you take to certify you in

critical care nursing.

Q. And how is that different than regular nursing?

A. It's an area of specialty, so ICU, intensive care

cardiac care.  I have all the certifications, because I

worked for a flight program, and they require all those

certifications.

Q. Flight program?

A. Yes.

Q. So you were a nurse in the helicopter in the sky?

A. Yes.
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Q. So to get your CCRN certification, did that

require additional continuing education?

A. Yes.  So it requires you to have a certain amount

of years in practice, and then someone to voucher that so

you can sit for the exam.

Q. And you obviously took the exam?

A. Hmm-hmm.

Q. Do you maintain that certification?

A. I think it expired in the middle of COVID, so I

haven't renewed it, but I had it for 20 years.

Q. What is a CEN?

A. So that's a separate one, and that is emergency

nursing.  Same thing, a specialty area.  I also did not

renew that during COVID.

Q. What is a SANE-A and SANE-P?

A. So that is the Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner.

There's an adult, and then there is a separate one for

pediatrics.

Q. So A for adult and P for pediatric?

A. Exactly.  And so you have to be in practice for a

minimum of two years to be able to sit for that exam, either

one.

Q. TNCC?

A. Trauma nursing core curriculum.

Q. What do you have to do to get that certification,
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and what does it give you the authority to do?

A. That is a two-day -- two eight-hour day classes.

Most emergency departments or transport programs require

that.

It teaches you the areas of trauma that you will be

treating, how you would treat certain injury, how to

recognize injury in any kind of trauma patient.

Q. PHTLS?

A. That is the paramedic version of TNCC, so that's

Pre-Hospital Transport Life Support.

Q. TECC?

A. That's a fancy one.  That is Tactical Emergency

Core Curriculum, and that is -- that was an elective for me

to take along with PHTLS to keep my paramedic certification,

and that allows you to follow the SWAT team and treat

patients that are -- treat the officers if they're injured.

Q. BLS, is that basic life support?

A. Yes.

Q. And I see --

A. Basic CPR class.

Q. ACLS?

A. That's advanced.  Advanced cardiac life support,

so that's beyond regular CPR.  That would be what

medications you would give, what treatments you would give

in addition to performing CPR.
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Q. PALS?

A. That's the pediatric version of pediatric advanced

life support.

Q. NRP?

A. That is the neonatal version.

Q. Still life support?

A. Yes.

Q. Getting close to the end.  PNCCT?

A. That is the pediatric transport certification.

Q. And then finally STABLE, S-T-A-B-L-E?

A. That is a neonatal certification.  That acronym

stands for all of the things that you would look for in a

neonate that's failing.

Q. Okay.  So you have -- and you have been working as

a nurse since your licensure in 1991?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.  Could you tell the Court about your

experience as a registered nurse?

A. I started out on a regular floor, a regular

medical surgical floor, orthopedics, in 1991.  And I really

wanted to go work for the emergency room, so that's what I

did following that.

I worked for two hospitals in the State of Maine as a

temporary position.  Then I moved back to Massachusetts.

And I worked for an emergency room there until it closed.
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And then I went to the city and worked for Boston City

Hospital, which is now Boston Medical Center for several

years.

And as I got married and moved, I worked for other

small nursing departments while working on my education.

I got my paramedics certification, and that allowed me

to do critical care transport for 12 years for American

Medical Response, and then I flew with Boston MedFlight for

five years.  In that time in 1998, I certified as a SANE

nurse in the State of Massachusetts.  And I worked for about

15 years in that capacity, along with my regular job.

Then I moved to Florida.  I worked for a flight program

there.  My education moved me back to Virginia where I

worked for almost two years in their forensic program full

time.

I worked for various -- let's see, I worked for a

contract job in Yuma, Arizona, as a flight nurse and

paramedic.  I consulted with them in the City of Yuma for

their -- they have a smaller pediatric-only SANE program,

and I helped get their E.R. up to par on their SANE kits in

tandem with that.

When that contract was up, I went to Pennsylvania and

worked for a year in their forensic program.  And then

through Indeed.com, I got to Asheville, North Carolina.

Q. So have you been SANE certified -- I'm sorry, you
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said for the last 15 years?

A. So the certification tests, that A and P wasn't --

wasn't a requirement or used for most of the time that I was

a SANE.  It's only been maybe the last five to ten years

that it's become popular and people require it.  I can work

without it.  I finally took it just last year.

Q. How many sexual assault exams have you conducted

throughout the course of your career?

A. Over a thousand.

Q. And do you have experience teaching other forensic

nurses?

A. Yes.

Q. Could you tell the Court about your experience as

an instructor?

A. I have taught for -- I have taught nurses, I have

taught E.R. nurses.  I've taught for paramedic refresher

programs.  I do outreach for law enforcement and

pre-hospital.  And currently my role now is to recruit and

train SANE nurses.

Q. What experience and training do you have in

identifying and understanding strangulation as it relates to

these types of assault cases?

A. Commonly with domestic violence patients, there

can be an aspect of strangulation, so we had a separate

distinct training to be able to recognize that.  Because
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it's -- from the medical standpoint, it can be very

dangerous to discharge somebody home without having that

evaluated.

Q. Can you tell us about the training that you

underwent with respect to strangulation?

A. Yes.  It's a training through the IFN that's five

days long.  And also through various other websites and

training that you would get your CEUs to keep our licenses,

so that's usually part of the training.

So in domestic violence and interpersonal violence

training, strangulation is always a big component.  So when

you are doing your yearly updates and all that and what your

protocol would be, that is part of the training.

So they train you in what to look for as far as injury,

that more than 50% of that injury may not be photographable.

It's what's underlying that could be dangerous.  They

recommend CAT Scan, angiography of the neck just to make

sure that there's no vessels or bruising internally to cause

an issue.

They teach you to look for signs that would come up

greater than 24 hours later.  So immediately on scene, if

law enforcement or pre-hospital was to get there, they may

not see injury until later, and they want to evaluate for

the lethality of it.

Q. And have you instructed other nurses, either
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whether they be SANE nurses or regular registered nurses, on

issues with respect to strangulation?

A. Yes.  We teach the emergency department here.  We

teach the nurses, the physicians, law enforcement.  We work

in tandem with everybody to make sure that they are

understanding the issues that can come up if you're not

evaluating it correctly.

Q. Okay.  And you say "we," but do you mean you?

A. Yes.

Q. Have you done the training?

A. Yes.

Q. So you have actually taught doctors, medical

physicians about strangulation issues?

A. Yes.

Q. Nurses?

A. Yes.

Q. Police officers?

A. Hmm-hmm.

Q. Any other groups that I'm missing?

A. Pre-hospital, so paramedics, EMTs.

Q. And approximately how many of those types of

courses have you taught?

A. So I started teaching that in 2017 in tandem with

my Virginia job.  So maybe ten of those, probably two a

year.
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Q. Have you ever testified as an expert witness?

A. Yes.

Q. Approximately how many times?

A. For strangulation or any --

Q. How about just in general, we'll start there.

A. In general, not that many.  Probably maybe five.

Q. And where were those courts located?

A. Massachusetts and Virginia.

Q. And what were you -- what were you admitted as an

expert in in those courts?

A. They considered my years in nursing, so critical

care medicine, emergency medicine, and sexual assault, and

domestic violence.

Q. Have you ever been admitted as an expert

specifically with respect to strangulation?

A. Yes.

Q. How many times has that happened?

A. Twice.

Q. And where were those courts located?

A. Virginia.

Q. And as an expert, were you asked to give your

opinion in each of those cases?

A. Mostly to explain to the jury why we assess so

carefully in strangulation.  In the forensic photography

what the marks mean to us, the injury would mean to the
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nursing staff, and what we would report to the doctor and

recommend.  Why we photograph what we photograph, what's

common to look for, what the common injuries are.

They ask me a lot about my other experience seeing

other trauma besides that, what that would look like.  So

being a paramedic for 26 years and working in the E.D.,

similar neck injuries that don't have anything to do with

violence like an ATV incident versus a wire, that kind of

neck injury, or an attempted hanging, those kinds of

injuries.  So they look similar, you get a similar injury

pattern.  

And then, of course, that would be recognized as

trauma, so there's a certain amount of medical -- there's a

medical pathway you go down for that kind of trauma.  And so

tying that together in speaking with emergency physicians

you would say it's similar to, you know, a hanging.  It was

that much pressure on the neck that you would look for the

same kind of injury.

Q. When you have given an expert opinion, have you

been asked to determine whether or not the evidence that you

have observed is consistent with strangulation?

A. Yes.

Q. And you've done that as an expert witness?

A. Yes.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, the State at this time
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would seek to have her admitted as an expert.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  Cross by Mr. Edney?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Please, thank you, Your Honor.

VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION BY MR. EDNEY: 

Q. So you obtained your RN certifications and license

in Virginia?

A. Yes.

Q. And you've not retaken that anywhere else?  You've

done the compact thing; correct?

A. Correct.  Virginia is a compact state.  If I had

to redo one, sometimes you have to apply separately if the

State you're going to is not a compact state.  For instance,

Massachusetts is not a compact state.

Q. So officially, you've got an RN diploma, which is

akin to our associate's degree now; correct?

A. Hmm-hmm.

Q. And you are working on your masters through this

Chamberlain University?

A. Yes.

Q. That's an online class; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And it has nine specialty tracks.  Which one are

you in?

A. There's an RN to an MSN bridge program, so I'll

get my BSN along the way, which is mostly required by
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hospitals now.  And I'll finish with a family nurse

practitioner.

Q. And family nurse practitioners focus on

comprehensive healthcare for families and family members;

correct?

A. Yes.

Q. So nothing to do with your current educational

track has to do with emergency medicine or domestic violence

or strangulation; correct?

A. It's kind of a general certification in advanced

practice nursing, and what I would like to do is to work for

a child advocacy center and be able to see pediatric

patients in this capacity.

Q. And your SANE certification, that comes through

the State of North Carolina, or something else?

A. The SANE certification comes through the IAFN,

which is the International Association of Forensic Nursing.

So they put it out as a specialty certification exam.

All the specialties start -- like the CCRN and the CEN

are through the Emergency Nurses Association or the American

Association of Critical Care Nursing.  So each agency puts

out their own specialty exam to show you're proficient in

your specialty.

Q. So to be a SANE-certified nurse in North Carolina,

North Carolina requires 40 didactic hours, 16 clinical
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hours, and I guess some other things.  So you have done all

that?

A. The State of North Carolina, the Board of Nursing

here in this state, they regulate SANE practice in North

Carolina.  So you have to show the Board of Nursing that you

have completed your training and you understand North

Carolina law.  

So when I first got here, I was already certified in my

SANE-A and P.  I just had to do the eight hours of cross

overtime to be familiar with the sexual assault kit and

their North Carolina law.

Q. You said you have taught these same classes.  Ten

over the last five years?

A. I taught pieces of forensic nursing to nursing

personnel, pre-hospital, law enforcement for various parts

of their training.

Q. So not an official certified SANE class?

A. No.  Currently, I'm a trainer for the hospital so

that they are able to submit their clinical time to the

state and then work as SANE nurses.

Q. So you're not NC BON-approved sexual assault nurse

examiner, program presenter, teacher, whatever?

A. No.  I just had to actually submit that paperwork,

and so that is pending their approval, only because I just

got here and took over their program.
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Q. So at least as of right now, only Chapel Hill;

Wake Forest; Atrium; Graham, North Carolina; Wilmington, are

the ones that are approved in presenting those classes?

A. Yes.  In order to train SANE nurses from scratch,

they have -- they are submitted for a program to be able to

do that.

Q. So you're basically teaching continuing education

type things, not the full-blown class?

A. Correct.

Q. And do you have any teaching certificates?

A. No.

Q. Do you have any certifications that are specific

to strangulation?

A. No.  I don't think there is any that I can think

of.

Q. So your training for strangulation, is that the

five-day class and then continuing education?

A. It falls under the forensic nursing piece, yes.

Q. And you personally have done a thousand, give or

take, exams overall?

A. Those are sexual assault exams.  So if you're

talking about domestic violence exams, I've done those since

2017, so you can add that to the thousand.

Q. So approximately how many of those have you done

in North Carolina?
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A. I've been here since March, so I see probably 10

to 12 patients a month over seven months, so maybe close to

a hundred, not quite a hundred.

Q. And how many of those included strangulation as a

potential issue?

A. Almost 50% of my patients are or more are

strangulation patients.  That's mostly why the E.D. would

call us.

Q. And is there a special division for what you're

doing?  You said you're the coordinator of something.

A. Yes.  They have a forensic nursing team, and we

see all the patients that I talked about earlier:  Elder

abuse, child abuse, domestic violence, interpersonal

violence, sexual assault patients.

Q. So would you be department head for that?

A. Yes.  My title is Supervisor Program Coordinator,

and I fall under the E.D.  So my director for it is the

Emergency Department Director.

Q. And as far as the breakdown of administrative

versus educational versus actual practice, can you give me a

rough percentage of each?

A. For this particular job?

Q. Yes.

A. In my position now, it's probably directly broken

up into thirds.  I do see a majority of the patients,
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because I'm training a lot of the nurses.  So I'll see most

of the patients in tandem with the nurses that are working.

Administratively, I have to submit a schedule,

budgeting, patient numbers.

And then education, I'm educating all the new incoming

nurses as far as how our department runs, orientation to the

hospital.  And then as soon as the Board of Nursing gets

back to me on our packet submission, then we'll be able to

sign off nurses as sexual assault nurses for the state.

Q. You said something about you're creating the

policies and procedures and criteria and all that sort of

stuff.

A. I'm adding to what they have.  Their policies are

a little outdated, so I'm just updating them with the IFN

guidelines, and then anything that we see to be maybe

missing that their program hadn't done before.

Q. So are you familiar with what the program criteria

was in December of 2018?

A. Yes.

Q. And are you familiar with all the deficiencies in

that program?

A. I don't think it's deficiencies as much as their

program wasn't as large as it is today.

Q. Did I understand you to say part of what you're

doing is updating everything that is out-of-date and not in
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compliance with IFN and all that sort of thing?

A. Well, things change, so when I say -- nothing was

out of compliance when I say we're updating.  It's just that

it's 2021 now, so in 2018 maybe they hadn't updated their

versions all the way, or now that I'm here since March that

they would change some things since 2018.  

So as far as sexual assault, their evidence collection

kits have changed.  So I've had to just change the policy to

match what the kit looks like now and the way that -- how we

work with the E.D., because at that point we weren't part of

the emergency department.  I think they were under a

different department.  We didn't go to the E.D. until the

middle of 2020.

Q. Of the -- well, other than examinations that you

personally have done, have you testified as an expert based

on the work of other people?

A. I have.  So either an expert or just if the

particular nurse wasn't able to come back for whatever

reason and testify, we're able to interpret their chart.

Q. So how many times have you been qualified as an

expert in strangulation to give an opinion based on someone

else's work?

A. I have probably testified on someone else's work

maybe once or twice, and maybe one of those was

strangulation.
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Q. You said you testified twice as an expert in

strangulation.

A. Hmm-hmm.

Q. Do you recall those specific occasions since it's

only two of them?

A. So yes.  Those were both in Virginia, and I know

them because I had to fly back from my job in Arizona to do

that.  They were within a month of each other.

Separately, testifying on somebody else's chart, not as

an expert, would have been on two other occasions when I

worked in Massachusetts.  So you don't have to be an expert.

You can represent your programs more off the chart.

Q. I guess in North Carolina, has any court allowed

you to be an expert and testify on other people's work?

As an expert in North Carolina, has any court found you

to be an expert so that you can testify as an expert opinion

on another people's work where you didn't actually work --

personally involved in it?

A. I've only worked in North Carolina since March, so

this is my first testimony here.

Q. And you have the two in Virginia?

A. And several in Massachusetts in the early 2000s.

Q. But in those were you testifying as an expert, or

were you testifying as a member of the staff talking about

the medical records and what they showed?
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A. I would have been a fact witness for those, and

then representing someone else's chart once or twice that I

can recall.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Those would be my questions, Your

Honor.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  I will hear any arguments at

this time as to any objections to the Court accepting this

witness as an expert witness.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Could I ask two follow-up

questions?

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Yes.

VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION BY MS. BROUGHTON:

Q. Mr. Edney asked you about how many cases you had

in North Carolina that involved strangulation.

Throughout your career in forensic nursing, how many

cases have you had in total that have some component of

strangulation?

A. You mean since 1998?  So let's see.  So I started

out as sexual assault cases only in Massachusetts, so that

would have been 1998 to 2015, 2014, 2015.  Very few of those

would have involved strangulation.  Probably maybe a third.

I would say a third, so not a lot.

When I got to Virginia, more than half of those were

strangulation cases that we would see.  In 25 years, I

couldn't even put a number.  At least between 500 and a
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thousand of my patients have been strangulation patients in

25 years.

Q. And in your job now as a supervisor, do you review

the records that all of your subordinate nurses complete?

A. Yes.  That's part of my job.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  That was the follow-up, Your

Honor.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  If I could just follow up on a couple

things.

I don't think I need to.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  I'll hear arguments at this

time.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  If Your Honor please, I would not

object to her being an expert in critical care nursing.  I

do not think she has the appropriate qualifications to be an

expert in specifically the area of strangulation.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  The Court will -- it will be the

Court's plan to -- if she's formally tendered as an expert,

to accept Ms. Maillet as an expert and to offer opinions,

because she has the additional training and experience and

she's teaching that, and it can assist the jury in

reaching -- as they consider the facts in this case.  So the

Court will overrule the objection of the defendant.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Note my exceptions for the record.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Yes.  Yes.  So when we go on the --
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when we bring the jury in here, we'll go through the whole

process where you qualify her as an expert and tender her as

an expert.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Yes, ma'am.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Just so both of you are on notice, I'm

going to continue my objection, especially if she doesn't

lay a foundation and if the opinions are not -- all those

rules --

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Yes, and it would be appropriate to

raise an objection if a proper foundation is not laid,

including what materials she has reviewed to even form an

opinion in this case.

All right.  So, Ms. Maillet, we'll let you step

down for a moment, because we're going to bring the jury in,

unless there's anything else we need to take up.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Nothing now, Your Honor.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Nothing from the defendant.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  And, Madam Bailiff, if you can have

the jury brought out.

(Whereupon, the jury entered the courtroom at

2:13 p.m.)

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay, I hope everyone had a pleasant

lunch, and we thank you for your patience.  We've actually

worked -- been taking up legal matters here since 1:30 so

that we could try to go through the witnesses a little
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smoother this afternoon without having to go in and out.  So

I apologize for the delay, but we have been working the last

45 minutes here.

So at this time, the State may call their next

witness.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, the State calls

Jacqueline Maillet.

(JACQUELINE MAILLET, 

having been called as a witness for the State at 2:14 p.m., 

was sworn and testified as follows:) 

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. BROUGHTON: 

Q. You can remove your mask while you're testifying.

If you would please introduce yourself to the jury.

A. Good afternoon.  My name is Jacqueline Maillet.

I'm a forensic nurse and supervisor and program coordinator

at Mission Hospital.

Q. Ms. Maillet, are you a registered nurse?

A. Yes.

Q. What education was required for you to get your

registered nurse licensure?

A. In 1988, I went to a nursing school program that

consisted of classroom and clinical.  It was a two-and-a-

half-year program.  And I finished with an RN diploma, which

is the 1991 version of an associate's degree.

Q. And are you currently working on a master's in
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nursing?

A. Yes.

Q. What is required to achieve a master's in nursing?

A. I'm currently doing an online program that will

consist of some in-person clinical at the end.  It's about

two years, and I'll finish with a family nurse practitioner.

Q. When do you anticipate you'll graduate with that

degree?

A. I think they'll grant my bachelor's sometime in

the spring of March or April, and then the following

December, if all my classes are -- if I can do clinical

because of COVID.  I should be able to finish by December of

next year.

Q. And where are you licensed as a registered nurse?

A. I am licensed in the State of North Carolina and

the State of Virginia.  Virginia is a compact state, which

means there are other states that I wouldn't have to renew.

I could carry my Virginia license.  

North Carolina -- and Mission Hospital requested, even

though North Carolina is a compact state, that I get my

North Carolina license when I came here.

Q. Are you also a paramedic?

A. Yes.

Q. What's the difference between a paramedic and an

EMT, if there is one?
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A. An EMT is a basic life support personnel, and so

they don't give medications or perform certain

interventions.

A paramedic is an advanced practice where they can give

medications, start IVs, intubate, which means put a tube in

for people to breathe and other advanced practice.

Q. And how long have you been a certified paramedic?

A. Twenty-six years.

Q. I would like to go back to 1991.

Tell the jury about your experience generally as an RN,

what you did, where you worked, things of that nature.

A. So when I first started out, you had to go to a

regular floor, so I went to a regular medical surgical floor

and took care of orthopedic patients.  I really wanted to go

to work in the emergency room, so that was my goal.

Once I did my time on the floor, I was able to

transition to the emergency department where I got that kind

of training.  That's what I did for most of my career.

Along the way I obtained my paramedic.  So I worked on

an ambulance, and then graduated to other transport where I

worked a helicopter, and they call it a vic's [sic] plane,

but an airplane.  I did that for about 15 years kind of on

and off.  

And then in 1998 back in Massachusetts after they

instituted their SANE program, that stands for Sexual
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Assault Nurse Examiner, I took that course in 1998.  It was

a 12-week course where we learned all about forensics and

nursing and taking care of a patient and assessing for

injury, making sure they got all the resources that they

needed when they were discharged and also evidence

collection.

So I've done that since 1998.  Full time in 2017 for

two years, and then consulted as an E.R. or transport person

other places that I've been in my contract jobs.  And then I

came here in March to run a program at Mission Hospital.

Q. And when you say "run a program," tell us a little

bit about what your duties entail as a program supervisor.

A. So we are a portion of the emergency department,

but my role is to write current policy, make sure policies

are up-to-date, recruit, and teach the new nurses coming in

to the program, update equipment.

Q. And where is your office located?

A. We have two sites that we see patients at.  One is

at the Family Justice Center, Monday through Friday, 9:00 to

5:00.  And then 24 hours at the hospital.  We're located as

part of the emergency department.

Q. Is there a specific type of patient that you see

within your program?

A. We receive referrals from either advocacy, law

enforcement, or the emergency department, and we see all
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ages, zero to a hundred.  We see sexual assault patients,

child abuse, elder abuse, domestic violence patients,

interpersonal violence.

Q. Do you have any particular training in

strangulation?

A. Yes.

Q. Could you please tell the jury about that.

A. So that's part of the foundation learning in

forensic nursing is to look for certain patterns of injury

that may have occurred during sexual assault or domestic

violence.

So in 2017, when I joined the program in Virginia that

saw domestic violence patients as well, we were required to

do a foundation training so that we would recognize

strangulation, because it's so important from the medical

standpoint to recognize and identify in the patient history,

since it's very dangerous to have a patient go through that.

So my training was in 2017, and it -- there was a

week-long class that updated all the protocols for

strangulation, and then mini-certification classes along the

way that updated my practice.

Q. Since you've been a forensic nurse examiner,

approximately how many cases or how many patients have you

seen who have been strangled or who have had evidence of

strangulation?
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A. Over 25 years, I would say the sexual assault

patients that I saw in Massachusetts over 15 years, I think

I guesstimated about a third of those patients may have been

strangulation patients.

When I went to Virginia in 2017 and saw domestic

violence patients, more than 50% of those patients would

have been strangulation patients.

Q. So are we talking in the hundreds of patients?

A. Strangulation patients, probably -- yeah, more

than 500.

Q. Now, do you do any training with respect to

strangulation?

A. Training other people?

Q. Training other people, yes, I'm sorry.

A. Yes.  So I teach -- I currently teach for -- at

the Family Justice Center for Buncombe County.  So I teach

law enforcement what to recognize on scene, all the signs

and symptoms of strangulation.

I teach my current staff what we're looking for and

what our protocol is as far as working with the E.D. to

identify and see what further testing they might need.

I've taught -- in the past, I've taught pre-hospital

personnel, other law enforcement, emergency physicians, and

nurses.

Q. Approximately how many times do you think you've
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conducted trainings to all of those groups collectively?

A. At least twice a year since 2017.  More since I've

got here.

Q. In your role as supervisor at -- state your title

again.

A. Supervisor program coordinator.

Q. Do you review the work of other nurses?

A. Yes, I review my own staff's work, yes.

Q. So approximately how many patients are you seeing

on a weekly basis, and how many reports by other nurses are

you reviewing on a weekly basis?

A. If I'm on with my staff, then I will see patients

with them.  But I review every single report that they do,

because we're updating our documentation, and we have a QA

process that we're trying to implement as well.

Q. About how many times a week do you get patients?

A. I mean, it's -- you could have a really busy week

or you could have a really quiet week.  In the last few

months have been pretty busy.  I think the word is out that

we're here.  So we see -- probably in the month of October,

we've already seen 55 patients, which is a lot for us.  We

see two to three patients a week at least one shift maybe.

Q. Have you been qualified by any court as an expert

witness in strangulation before?

A. Yes.
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Q. How many times?

A. Twice in Virginia.

Q. How long ago was that?

A. That was 2019.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, the State would

respectfully tender Ms. Maillet as an expert in critical

care nursing and strangulation.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  The Court --

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  We would object, Your Honor.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  The Court will accept Ms. Maillet as

an expert witness.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Thank you, Your Honor.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  Did a forensic -- let me start

by saying is a sexual assault nurse examiner the same as a

forensic nurse examiner?

A. It falls under the same umbrella.  So we try to

say -- especially at the hospital since we do these other.

So SANE is just sexual assault kits and sexual assault

patients.  So we have a title in forensics where we'll see

domestic violence and other, because it's the same

identification of injury without the sexual assault evidence

collection.

Q. Did Nurse Erica Thiel work in your program at any

point in time?

A. She did.  It was before I got there.
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Q. In preparation for your testimony today, did you

review Ms. Thiel's report and the photographs that she took?

A. Yes.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, may I approach?

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Yes, you may.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  I'm handing you State's

Exhibit 3, which is Ms. Thiel's report, and Exhibits 4

through, I believe, 16 which are the related photographs.

If you could just flip through those and see if those are

documents that you reviewed in preparation for your

testimony here today.

A. Yes.

Q. Did Ms. Thiel conduct an examination that was in

accordance with the standards as they existed in 2018?

A. Yes.  They had just updated to this computer

charting system, and then the camera at the time is the

camera that they use now.

Q. So let's start with basics.  What is

strangulation?

A. So strangulation is defined as -- it's a few

different things.  So most people think oh, you know, it's

cutting off of the airway.  So it depends on the amount of

pressure.

So you can compress the vessels on the side of the neck

and cause somebody to pass out as you might see in say MAA
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fighting, you know, choke hold.  They're not cutting off

their airway.  They're cutting off the blood flow to their

brain.  If you compress vessels on someone's neck, then you

obstruct the blood flow coming and going from the brain.  So

oxygenated blood isn't getting removed from the brain -- I

mean, deoxygenated blood is not getting removed from the

brain and oxygenated blood is not going to the brain.  That

can cause somebody to pass out.

If you do it long enough and they pass out long enough,

then it affects their breathing.  If you compress hard

enough, you can compress the trachea, and then that will

squish their airway so that they can't get any aeration back

and forth and then oxygenated blood flow to the brain.

Q. So are strangulation assaults more or less lethal

than other different types of assaults?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Objection.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Sustained.

Q.  (By Ms. Broughton)  What types of damage can be

done as a result of strangulation with respect to the

carotid artery?

A. So what we look for is specific symptoms that can

be caused by pressure on the vessels of the trachea.  If you

compress the vessels, you can cause micro tears, or almost

internal bruising that can cause a blood clot, and then the

patient can have a stroke as far as two weeks out.
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Q. What are petechia?

A. Petechia is essentially bruising, and that happens

when there's pressure.  So the capillaries kind of burst on

the surface of the skin, and you'll see this little polka

dotted bruising pattern.  

So the amount of pressure on the neck you would have to

cut off the arterial and venous blood flow.  And then if you

have that much pressure, then -- and there's no blood flow

back and forth, then the pressure in their face and neck

behind their ears and their mouth is where you look for

those -- that pattern of injury.

Q. Now, when you viewed the pictures that I've handed

you, did you see any evidence of petechia?

A. Yes.

Q. If you could point out in the pictures where you

observed petechia.

A. So on her face around her eyes, there's petechia

there.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  I would have to ask her if she could

identify the exhibit number.

THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:  Sure.  Is that 6?

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  Referring to Exhibit 6.  If

you can please use your finger to point where you're seeing

petechia.

A. There's probably a better photo of it, but there's
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some -- you know, her mascara is running because she was

crying, but redness here.  Where you can get close up in the

next few photos, that's going to be petechia.

Q. Let's look at the other ones you referred to then.

A. The pattern in the pictures that we take, because

sometimes you can't see it, you know, with your naked eye

and it can be blown up by photos so you can see it better,

so we take a series of photos to look for.  So that's

probably what you're going to see.  I don't see anything on

this one.

This is some bruising, but there's no petechia on this

one.

Q. Let's just focus on petechia for now.

A. That can be considered on the bottom, number 9.

Q. So referring to Exhibit 9, where are you seeing

petechia?

A. On the bottom.

Q. And how would that be different from the bruising?

A. Because the pressure was above.  This is just kind

of like what happens underneath the pressure.

Q. So would it be fair to say that -- and I think you

just explained it, but the petechia is not a reaction to the

direct pressure.  It's sort of a secondary reaction?

A. Right.  Because you'll see that in the labor and

delivery room with that pushing, childbirth.  They'll break
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these blood vessels here in the face and the eyes because

they are pushing out.

Q. Here's a picture of underneath her chin.  Do you

see petechia there?  And that's Exhibit?

A. Fifteen.

Q. Fifteen.

A. That's hard to say by the camera.  I'm not sure.

That's what I saw before.  That looks like it, but this

isn't a real live photo, so I'm not sure what -- because

when I reviewed the chart, she did say she fell on the

stairs, so I don't know if that's rug burn or petechia.  It

could be petechia.

Q. What part do you think might be petechia and might

be rug burn?

A. The red dots right there.  (Indicating.)

Q. Then we have Exhibit 16, which is a closeup of her

face.  Where, if at all, do you see petechia on Exhibit 16?

A. Right there periorbital, like I explained with

labor and delivery.

Q. And then, finally, Ms. Thiel took a picture behind

her ear.  Is that a place where you would see evidence of

petechia?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you see evidence of petechia?

A. Absolutely, right there.  (Indicating.)
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When we take a standard set of photos, North Carolina,

when they teach you, they call it 360 head and neck.  So the

top of their eyes in case we can't see them right away.

They look up in many places.  We get the whites of their

eyes.  We have them open their mouth, because you'll see it

often on the hard palate, their tongue, their lips.  Then

you go around, you get ears.  You can't photograph inside,

but you look with the otoscope.  You can see a lot of

petechia in the ear canal because, you know, pressure --

like, if you've ever gone up the mountain, that same kind of

pressure with the pressure in your neck will cause petechia

sometimes to get there.  

And you get behind the ear, back of the neck, and then

I do this, I just kind of go around in a circle, and then I

look at the chest as well.

Q. The presentation of petechia around the eyes and

in the ears, is that specific to strangulation, or is that

any time a person would lose blood flow?

A. That's -- it speaks to pressure.

Q. Explain that a little further.

A. So like I was saying with labor and delivery, when

women are pushing, sometimes they'll break these blood

vessels because that's pressure.

But in respect to strangulation, if you are compressing

these vessels, then you're obscuring the blood flow to and
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from, then there's a buildup of pressure and you start to

look for another place to go.

Q. I might have asked you this, but I'll -- just out

of an abundance of caution.  Would you say affirmatively

that petechia is evidence of strangulation?

A. Yes.

Q. Let's talk about the bruising on the neck that you

pointed to just a few seconds ago.

So referring to State's Exhibit 8, can you see this?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.  How would you describe that?

A. That's a pretty good bruise right there.  So

there's several instances of pressure going on there.  So

the middle part of it -- thank you.  (Handed photo)

This middle part right here is a different kind of

bruise you'll see from like this bruise and then petechia.

And she's got a bruise on her chin.  So the way this is

broken down, and this is how -- we call this central sparing

right here.  

So the pressure was divided, and it's almost like

there's no -- in an abrasion, you break the skin.  So this

is almost like a sheering kind of a looking version right

here, because it's red and surfacey, where this one is

purple.  And then this is petechia from pressure underneath.

This right here, chin, is usually because there's some

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



   311Jacqueline Maillet - Direct by Ms. Broughton

kind of blunt force, so if you had to guess, that would be

the hand and a thumb, which would be consistent with her

story.  We can't --

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  I'll move to strike "if you had to

guess."

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Sustained.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  You indicated that there were

areas of sparing.  What does that mean?  Can you explain

that to us?

A. So central sparing occurs when the pressure around

that spot is greater than the pressure in that spot.  So

almost like if I had, you know, one of those ice packs

that's sort of squishy and you do this to it, then

everything displaces over here.  So this part would be the

empty part.  So you displace the blood essentially.

Q. And you indicated that there was a sheering

effect.  What does that mean?

A. The mark -- the mark of the injury rolls this way

and it's made -- it hasn't broken the skin, but it abraded

the top and caused this red -- a different color, different

pressure on the neck.

Q. So the mechanism of the strangulation slid along

the neck at some point?

A. Yes.

Q. Referring to State's Exhibit 15, there are some
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vertical scratches along her neck.

Based on your experience and training, what would those

types of scratches be indicative of?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Objection.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, she's an expert in --

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Overruled.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  You can answer.

A. Okay.  That's common and that is in the

strangulation literature that those are her own hands trying

to pull somebody off her airway.  They will often scratch

themselves.  It's never the perpetrator causing that injury.

That's her own hands trying to pull his hands off.

Q. Do you recall what the victim reported to Ms.

Thiel with respect to losing consciousness?

A. I actually don't.  I would have to see the chart.

Q. Okay.  And while you're looking, if you could look

for what she said about hearing loss and vision changes.

A. So in our documentation, there's a series of

questions that we ask everybody, just to see if -- to assess

for strangulation and assess for the amount of pressure that

might have been applied so that we can go back to the E.D.

physician and see if they need any further intervention.

What did you ask me?

Q. Did she say anything with respect to losing

consciousness?
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A. Yes.  I do remember that briefly.  Where was it?

So we asked about the symptoms that occurred during and

after, and she had -- she reports here headache, dizziness,

and a loss of consciousness.

Q. And do you recall if she said anything about

partial hearing loss or vision changes?

A. Yes.  Some difficulty breathing, hyperventilation,

unable to breathe, raspy voice, hoarse voice, coughing,

unable to speak, trouble swallowing, painful swallowing,

nausea, vomiting.  Agitation and disorientation, headache,

dizziness, and loss of consciousness.

Q. So taking into account the photographs that you

viewed, the victim statement of what happened, petechia,

loss of consciousness, partial hearing loss, vision changes,

raspy and hoarse voice, have you been able to form an

opinion as to whether -- as to what happened to the victim,

whether or not she was strangled?

A. Yes, that's consistent with --

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Objection.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Sustained.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, that's the purpose of

her being an expert.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Rephrase your question.

Q.  (By Ms. Broughton)  What evidence -- have you

formed an opinion as to whether or not she was strangled?
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A. Yes.

Q. And what did you base that opinion on?

A. Her history that she gave and the pattern of

injury that you could see on her neck, chest, and face.

Q. And what is your opinion?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Objection.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Sustained.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  And are you basing your

opinion on your experience and education in strangulation

and in critical care nursing?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you see anything that is inconsistent with

strangulation?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Objection.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Overruled.

THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:  No.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  As an expert, are you able to

form an opinion as to how much pressure was required to

leave the marks that you observed?

A. I can tell you when we teach that --

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Well, I'll object.  Nonresponsive.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Sustained.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  And if the answer is no,

that's okay.  

Are you able to, based on the photographs, to say how
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much pressure was applied?

A. No.

Q. That's okay.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  And I think that's all the

questions I have for this expert, Your Honor.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  Any cross-exam?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  I'll start with moving to strike her

entire testimony.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Overruled.

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. EDNEY: 

Q. I'm going to start back a little bit about your

training and experience.

You are licensed as a registered nurse in North

Carolina; correct?

A. Yes.

Q. And what certifications do you currently hold in

addition to those?

A. SANE-A and SANE-P.  I'm still a nationally

registered paramedic.  BLS, ACLS, and PALS.

Q. Now SANE-A and SANE-P, is that something that is

given by the International Association of Forensic Nurses?

A. Yes.

Q. And are you aware they have a website where you

can look people up?

A. Yes.
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Q. And are you aware that you're not listed?

A. No, I'm definitely listed.

Q. Under a different name?

A. No.

Q. So you've been here since March of '21?

A. Yes.

Q. And you were hired by HCA to fill a position, or

is this something new they created when they came?

A. I'm filling a position that had been vacant for

over 18 months.

Q. And you came from somewhere in Virginia to here;

right?

A. Yes.

Q. So in December of 2018, you were in Virginia or

maybe somewhere else before that; right?

A. Yes.  I was at -- December of 2018, I was still in

Virginia.

Q. So you definitely were not here the day this

examination was done?

A. No.

Q. And in preparing for your testimony today, what

exactly did you look at and review?

A. I reviewed Erica's chart and photos.

Q. So that's the six-page document created by Erica

Thiel, who was an RN at the time?
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A. Yes.

Q. And she no longer works for HCA; correct?

A. Correct.  I've not ever met Erica.

Q. Did you review the primary E.R. file?

A. Yes.

Q. My question before was what all did you review.

So tell me everything you reviewed.

A. So Erica's chart, Erica's photos.  I think I

briefly looked at her -- I forgot about that, because she

was seen in the E.R.  So sometimes our patients aren't seen

at the Justice Center, so then they only have one record,

but I did quickly look at her E.R. record.  This was more

important, so I didn't read the E.R. record as carefully.

Q. When you say "more important," more important to

your task at hand?

A. Yes.

Q. So did you note that she was interviewed by

another forensic nurse in the E.R. besides Erica?

A. I think I remember that.  That's probably because

it was the change of shift.  Often we'll do that for each

other to start out, let the patient know that we're here,

we're available.  But these cases, when we see these

patients, it can take up to four hours.  

So if it's at the end of your 12-hour shift, then they

will start with resources and the paperwork, and then the
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incoming nurse will do the bulk of the exam.

Q. So did you take into consideration any of the

information in the E.R. chart?

A. I think I looked to see if they did the CAT Scans

of the neck, and I don't recall if they did.  I'm assuming

they did because of the injury.

Q. Did you note there were inconsistencies between

the two documents?

A. No.

Q. Were you here when Ms. Pendragon testified?

A. No.

Q. So you don't know what she said, if anything

different than this?

A. No.

Q. Did you note that the medical doctor in the E.R.

said that her voice was normal, not hoarse?

A. Did I note that?

Q. Did you note that?

A. I actually didn't read -- like I said, I didn't

read the E.R. chart as carefully, but that would be common

in that 24 hours later with swelling and injury setting in

that that would be -- she would be raspy later.

Q. So it takes time for that to start being hoarse?

A. It could be.  And also it's a subjective question.

So when we ask the patient, "How are you feeling," she
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reports a raspy voice, and that's -- she knows her voice

better than the E.R. doctor would.

He's looking more for with her breathing as far as a

stridor or a significant swelling that would cut her voice

off.

Q. Did you note that the medical doctor said there

was no swelling?

A. Again, I didn't look carefully at his chart, but

he's looking from the outside or the CAT Scan.  Where was

the swelling noted?  What was he looking at?  Is that just

his general note or -- I mean, there may not be swelling.

It could be bruising without swelling.

Q. Do you have a copy of the E.R. --

A. No, I just have the chart.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  If I can approach, Your Honor?

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Yes, you may approach.

Q. (By Mr. Edney)  I'll hand you what's previously

been introduced as State's Exhibit 17, and I'll turn to page

5 and see -- let you read through that.

A. (Witness complies.)

His next assessment right here, he says there's,

"extensive bruising to the left neck.  No swelling.  Trachea

is midline.  Voice is normal.  No soft tissue air.  No

audible carotid bruit."  So he's looking for initial injury

and swelling, which may not occur until 24 hours or
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sometimes two weeks out.

So as an E.R. physician is looking for something right

then and there to be a problem, that's his job to assess the

acute or immediate injury, so --

Q. And his exam and your exam were about two hours

apart?

A. I don't know how far apart her exam was.  Let's

see.  I don't see a time on here.  It looks like Erica saw

her at 9:00 in the morning.  It looks like she charted at

9:00 in the morning.  I don't know if that's when she

started her exam or started her documentation, but I

can't -- do you have something that says how far apart?  I'm

sure the E.R. saw her first and looked at her injury, and

then we don't come over until the patient is medically

cleared by the physician.

Q. I believe she was discharged -- we can look at

that later -- sometime that morning, but not 24 hours later,

whatever length you're saying?

A. Sure.

Q. I'm going to show you what previously has been

marked as State's 1-E.  Have you been provided that or seen

that before?

A. No.  Is that still in the E.R., part of her chart,

or no?

Q. Sorry?
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A. Is this part of her SANE record?

Q. I can't testify.  Does this -- you've not seen it,

so you can't say anything about it?

A. No.

Q. Are you aware that the medical doctor released her

on Tylenol and Advil and with a notation to see her primary

if you need or want to?

A. Yes.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Those are my questions.  Thank you

very much.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Redirect?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Madam Clerk, what exhibit number

are we up to?

COURT CLERK:COURT CLERK:COURT CLERK:COURT CLERK:  Eighteen.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. BROUGHTON:

Q. Handing you what's been marked as State's Exhibit

18, which is a printout from the International Association

of Forensic Nurses.  What does that document confirm?

A. This is what I was talking about, because I just

had to register for a class.  So my SANE-A and P is current

with the IFN until 2023.

Q. Until 2023.  What else does it say about your -- I

think there's an education or experience portion at the

bottom.

A. "SANE-A and SANE-P enrolled RN to MSN Chamberlain
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University.  Certified initially through the Mass Department

of Public Health program in 1998.  SANE work until present."

Q. So the list that defense counsel was referring to

and he said that you weren't on, you're definitely on?

A. I'm on there.  I looked yesterday.

Q. Thank you.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  No further follow-up, Your Honor.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Nothing else.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Ms. Maillet, thank you.  You are

excused.  You may step down.

The State may call your next witness.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, the State calls

Detective Brad Butterfield.

(BRAD BUTTERFIELD, 

having been called as a witness for the State at 2:59 p.m., 

was sworn and testified as follows:) 

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. BROUGHTON:

Q. You can remove your mask if you're comfortable

doing so testifying.  And when you're ready, if you can

please state and spell your name for the court reporter.

A. Brad Butterfield.  B-R-A-D, B-U-T-T-E-R-F-I-E-L-D.

Q. And with whom are you currently employed,

Detective Butterfield?

A. Henderson County Sheriff's Office.
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Q. In what capacity?

A. Patrol detective.

Q. And were you so employed in October of -- excuse

me, December of 2018?

A. I was.

Q. And where specifically were you employed then?

A. With the Asheville Police Department.

Q. What education is required to become a detective,

and experience?

A. So with my career, I have been with -- I started

with Asheville Police Department in 2010.  I worked -- you

have to get a basic law enforcement certification in order

to become a police officer.  I achieved that.  I was

certified in that in 2011.

From then at that point on for about five years I was

on patrol.  Worked for Baker District in East Asheville.

During that time, we did regular calls for service.  That

included violent crimes, domestic violence, sexual assaults,

car accidents, larcenies, robberies, et cetera, which I

wrote reports for.  

And after about five years of doing that, I decided I

wanted to go into investigations and started seeing beyond

just taking the report and trying to help people a different

way.  And I applied for that position in 2016 when it became

available, and they put me in the Special Victims Unit in
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May of 2016.  And then I did -- was in the Special Victims

Unit as a detective for three years before moving to the

Major Case Division.  And then Major Case Division, we

worked on homicides and robbery cases, missing persons,

overdose cases, et cetera, death investigations.  

And then in November 2020, I moved to Henderson County

Sheriff's Office, and I've been with them ever since.  And

patrol detective is basically like a similar -- like a

regular normal detective, except you're doing basic breaking

and entering, larceny-type cases, and trying to do follow-up

on there, and also doing normal patrol functions.

Q. When you were a detective with APD, how are cases

assigned to you within the Special Victims Unit?

A. Yes, ma'am.  In the Special Victims Unit, there's

about three of us who usually were assigned to the unit at a

time.  During that time I was with them, it was three people

at most.  We worked about 30 cases apiece plus.  They were

-- you would either get a child abuse, adult abuse, domestic

violence or rape, sexual assault cases.  Whatever those

were, you would get them.  It was pretty -- that was pretty

much the areas where we covered.

Q. And would those cases that were assigned to you

stem from cases that were, I guess, initiated by patrol

officers generally?

A. Yes.  Most of the time they were generated by
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patrol officers, they would get a report.  I work out of the

Family Justice Center, you've heard mentioned before.  This

is the building right across the street from us.  And in the

same building we had the Department of Social Services,

Helpmate, which is a domestic violence advocacy group.  And

then the Our Voice is also in the building, which is also an

advocacy group.  They're usually also with the Child

Advocacy Center on child-type cases, but they work in a

different office on Biltmore Avenue.

Q. So did it come -- did a case get assigned to you

involving victim Sylvan Pendragon?

A. It did.

Q. How is it that that case came to be assigned to

you?

A. Well, with it being a strangulation case, and the

sergeants will read the cases and determine if there needs

to be any follow-up done.  

In this particular case, my sergeant believed there

needed to be at least call the victim, see what else, if

anything, needed to be done.  So that's why I was assigned

the case.

Q. Did you review the report prepared by Officer

Miller who we heard from yesterday?

A. I did.

Q. Based on what you read there, what did you do
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next?

A. Always the first step is to call the victim, if

there's not any evidence that needs to be collected, and try

to set up an appointment to do a follow-up interview.

Q. Were you able to do that?

A. In 2018, no.  So there was a point -- you know, I

did speak with her on the phone, I believe, while I

reference my notes, but also I -- she did seek, I believe,

maybe some sort of services, I'm not sure, from the Family

Justice Center, but that's where my office was out of.  

If I may explain.  I received a note -- if I may go

back.  I did speak with her by phone first on December the

5th, 2018, at 1:29 in the afternoon.  And we were going to

meet on the 6th for a follow-up interview, and we set up a

time for about lunch, noon on that day is what I have

marked.

And then the next day, I received a note that a call

had come in for me stating that she -- the victim did not

want to follow up on a report.

Q. And when was the next time you had contact with

the victim?

A. I did call her right after I had got that message.

She did not want to pursue charges at that time, and she did

not want to get her roommate involved.  I asked -- you know,

in cases -- in any of my cases, you know, "Hey, did someone
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threaten you, do you not want to do this," et cetera, and

that was not the case here.  She had her own reasons.  I

never fault a person for that, and so I didn't think

anything yes or no to that.  

The next time I had contact with her was September the

8th, 2019, at some point.

Q. What precipitated your contact with the victim

nine months later?

A. She had called wanting to pursue the case.

Q. Did she indicate what her reasons were for wanting

to do that?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Objection.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Overruled.

THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:  She had.  I have written -- if may

refer to what I have written down.  She had --

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  I'll object, unless he has personal

recollection.  His notes are not in evidence.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  You can refer to the notes,

and then please testify from memory.

A. Yes.  So I just want to be specific.

With it being -- she worked at Subway.  Another person

that she worked with was familiar with the defendant, and

she did not want her incident with Mr. Williams -- she did

not want him to hurt anyone else is what she told me.  So

she wanted to pursue the case against him.
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MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  I'll object and move to strike.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Overruled.

Q. (By Ms. Broughton)  Did you ultimately meet with

her or speak with her by phone?

A. I did meet with her.  It was on that September the

8th, 2019.  And we met at 6:09 in the afternoon at police

headquarters by phone, most likely on this day.

Q. And she described being in an interview room.  Is

that accurate?

A. Yes.  Yes, ma'am.

Q. And was the interview recorded in any way except

for notes?

A. No, ma'am.

Q. So there's no tape recording or video?

A. No, ma'am.

Q. Is that common with interviews with witnesses and

victims?

A. It can be, yes, ma'am.  I would say 2020 I started

making a standard procedure to just record everything and

anything.  That is the way the world is at this point

nowadays, but at the time for me it was not in 2018 and '19.

Q. Did you ask Ms. Pendragon how long she had known

the defendant?

A. I had.

Q. And how did she respond?
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A. She said she had known him since she was 13 years

old.

Q. And did you ask her if he had come to her

apartment on December 3rd, 2018?

A. So what she told me was she had seen Mr. Williams,

the defendant, at a party at some point.  I don't know when

this party was.  I just have it marked that she had seen him

at a party.  She said he raps, does music, I guess, is what

she said.  They hung out.  

And then on December the 3rd, 2018 -- I marked '19 in

here, but it was December the 3rd, 2018, Ms. Pendragon had

Mr. Williams over to her apartment.

Q. And did she indicate why he was coming back to her

apartment?

A. In regards to the incident we talked about, we

only discussed why he was there during the assault.

Q. And did she tell you what happened once they got

back to the apartment as you described the assault?

A. Yes.  They had -- they went out, came back.  He

was intoxicated.  She was offering him a place to stay.

Q. And what happened when they got to her apartment?

A. Ms. Pendragon had told -- once they got in the

apartment, Mr. Williams asked her if she was going to fuck

him.  Ms. Pendragon said, "No."  She said he got upset and

asked her to give him gas money.  She told him, "No," told
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him to leave.

Q. And what happened after that, according to Ms.

Pendragon?

A. Ms. Pendragon told -- said that Mr. -- she told

him to leave, and then he started to assault her.

Q. And how did she describe the assault at that time?

A. She said that he was holding her down on the

couch.  She was fighting and struggling to get away from

him.  She threw her wallet at him and told him to get out.

She tried to run upstairs, and he grabbed her and dragged

her down the stairs.  He threw her on the floor.  He got on

top of Ms. Pendragon, held her down on the ground and

punched her in the jaw.

She was screaming and hitting the floor, hitting the

ground.  She said she was hitting the ground in hopes the

downstairs neighbors would hear and maybe hear her screams,

or her roommate would hear her.  

She said Mr. Williams grabbed her by the throat and

started strangling her.  She said she could not breathe.

She said she couldn't scream any more, but she was able to

speak in a normal tone of voice is how I clarified with

that.

Q. Did she give you any additional detail with

respect to the assault?

A. Yes.  She said that while she was on her back and
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Mr. Williams was on top of her, he was taking one of her

hands -- he took one of his hands while holding her wrists

together above her head.  I envisioned it like this.

(Demonstrating.)

She said that he started to take off her pants.  She

was wearing leggins.  She told him to stop.  She said that

Mr. Williams was using his foot to try and take off Ms.

Pendragon's pants, because she was struggling to keep them

up.  Ms. Pendragon said every time the pants would come

down, she would scoot on the floor to try and keep them up.

Mr. Williams at some point during this assault, she

said that he had pulled her shirt and bra up.  I asked

specifically, you know, if her breasts were exposed, if

there was any sexual contact between that point such as him

fondling or kissing her chest or anything, and she said,

"No."

Q. Did she indicate how she was able to get free of

Mr. Williams during your interview with her?

A. She said she was just able to get free and

attempted to go up the stairs.

Q. And what happened when she attempted to go up the

stairs?

A. She remembered grabbing a leg of a coffee table

and it being very wobbly.  She got up and attempted to run

up the stairs.  He dragged her down the stairs and started

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



   332Brad Butterfield - Direct by Ms. Broughton

hitting her head against the wall.

She said that Mr. Williams threw her against the wall.

She momentarily lost consciousness.  Ms. Pendragon said that

she fell on top of her roommate's child's toys when she hit

the ground.

She woke up to Mr. Williams kicking her in the ribs.

She noted that to this day, which is months later, that she

had still occasional pain in her ribs when she would

breathe.  She told me that she thought she was going to die.

She said he would not stop.  She said that the assault went

on for 30 to 45 minutes.

Q. Did she indicate to you if she was able -- strike

that -- if she remembered being able to make it to her

roommate's room?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. What did she say with respect to that?

A. She remembered going up the stairs for -- I noted

the third time she was able to get to her roommate's

bedroom.

She remembers once she got -- she thought -- she

remembers knowing that once she got to the roommate's room

she would be safe.

Once they got to the room, the roommate told Mr.

Williams to leave.  Ms. Pendragon doesn't -- didn't think

that anything from that point -- did not do anything -- he
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didn't -- Ms. Pendragon said Mr. Williams didn't do anything

from that point on, and he left.

At the time she told me it was because he saw maybe the

roommate and the child is why she believes he left.

Q. And did you ask her if she had any ongoing medical

issues associated with this assault?

A. I did.

Q. And what did she say with respect to that?

A. I asked her if there were any other injuries

sustained during that assault that were not documented on

our end, the police end, and she said she had still issues

with her ear.  She said it felt like it was clogged.  She

had not went to the doctor about it.

She did tell me she sustained two fractured arms.  She

said she went a month with pain in her arms before going to

the doctor and having her arms x-rayed.  She had one

fracture in each arm is what I was told.

She had bruising on her back along the spine area.  She

told me that she could get those records.

Q. Did you specifically ask her whether or not she

had been flirting with the defendant?

A. I asked if they had ever been in a relationship or

had sex ever --

Q. Well, let's talk about that evening.

A. Correct, yes, ma'am.
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That evening, Ms. Pendragon -- I had asked if there was

any flirting or mentioning of having sex with Mr. Williams

before going back to the apartment.  She had said, "No."

She said that at the time he had a pregnant girlfriend, she

did not want to have sex with him.

Ms. Pendragon said that Mr. Williams told her that she

kept "giving me puppy dogs all night and I bought you drinks

all night."

Q. And by puppy dogs, do you mean puppy dog eyes?

A. Yes, giving me puppy dog eyes, yes, ma'am.

Q. And he referred again to him buying drinks for

her?

A. That's what she said, yes, ma'am.

Q. Did you have her sign a medical release form at

that point?

A. I did.

Q. And did you also ask her if she had any issues

with her -- any medical issues prior to this assault?

A. I did.

Q. And what did she say in that regard?

A. No.

Q. So after you interviewed Ms. Pendragon, what did

you do next with respect to this case?

A. I -- after reviewing and listening to what -- this

case had already been charged.  This case had already been
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going through the court system and it had been over a few

months.  The defendant, I believe, had been arrested on the

charge already.

Based on new information, I spoke with the District

Attorney's Office and about possible attempted rape charge

due to that not being knowledgeable before, and instead of

just charging the defendant on a case that's ongoing, it's

more appropriate to take it to a Grand Jury and let the -- a

Grand Jury decide.

Q. Did you speak to anyone else in -- any other

witnesses in this case?

A. Yes, later back in October.

Q. Who did you speak to?

A. A Ms. Zoe Chestnut.

Q. And was Ms. Chestnut present at the -- when you

spoke to her, did it have to do with this assault

specifically?

A. Not specifically to the incident itself, no,

ma'am.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  I don't have any further questions

of this witness.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  At this time, we're going to

take our 15-minute afternoon break.  So you're not to

discuss the case, don't discuss the evidence, but take your

15-minute break and report back to the jury room in 15

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



   336State vs. Kagan Williams

minutes and we'll resume the testimony.  Thank you.

(Whereupon, the jury exited the courtroom at

3:17 p.m.)

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Detective Butterfield, you may step

down.

THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:  Thank you, ma'am.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  We will be in recess for 15 minutes.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  What I wanted to -- started to

clarify earlier before the jury came in is that we actually

skipped Exhibit 2 on the list, so it looked like the

exhibit -- the photos only went to number 15, but they

actually go to 16.  They have all been entered.  We just had

to switch the numbers so that everything correlated.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  All right.

(Whereupon, a recess was held from 3:19 p.m.

until 3:30 p.m.)

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  Are the parties ready?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Yes, ma'am.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  One thing for the record, Judge,

before we bring the jury back in.  The detective testified

on direct examination that this additional charge -- the

reason the lady wanted to pursue the charges was because her

friend and she didn't want anybody else to get hurt.

I think that brings in the jury's mind

potential -- potential 404(b)-type evidence that we've not

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



   337Brad Butterfield - Cross by Mr. Edney

even addressed yet.  Based on that, I would move for a

mistrial.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  The motion for a mistrial is denied.

Now are we ready?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay, we can bring the jury back in.

(Whereupon, the jury entered the courtroom at

3:34 p.m.)

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay, the witness is with the

defendant.

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. EDNEY: 

Q. Good afternoon, officer.

A. Yes, sir.

Q. So you are currently with the Henderson County

Sheriff's Office, and have been since 2020 you said?

A. November 2020, yes, sir.

Q. And you're part of the sheriff's patrol detective

sort of thing where basically they're so backed up that they

had to do something to keep people from going crazy?

A. I'm not exactly sure why it happened, but Buncombe

County as well as them, and it's a good tool to have to have

someone that knows how to process a crime scene and keep

witnesses together before the guys in the suits show up.

Q. Were you assigned a specific area of the county?

A. So at this time I'm assigned to David Squad, which
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is one of the four squads on patrol.  And my position, I'm

allowed to rove the entire county and respond to serious

instances, as well as be given calls for service.

Q. And do you have any particular rank, or is it just

patrolman at this point?

A. It's supposedly a detective rank.  I call it

patrol detective.  I'm a senior deputy with the county is

what my on-paper rank I believe is.

Q. They give you a title and separate ranks?

A. Yes.  I haven't seen that.  I've only been there

less than a year, but I guess so.

Q. But before that, you were over here and I guess

was assigned this case right after December the 3rd of 2018;

is that right?

A. Yes, sir.  I believe I was assigned the case

probably December the 5th.  Usually it takes a couple days,

and my first notation that day, and as soon as I'm

assigned -- as soon as we're assigned a case, you try to go

ahead and try to reach out and start your part of the

process.  I think they had a policy you had a certain number

of days to reach out and talk -- speak with the victim.

Q. And when you were assigned the case, what exactly

were you given?

A. Just the initial report that -- as they come in

our computer system, the computer -- the report is done by
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the patrol officer.  It's submitted to a patrol supervisor,

and the patrol supervisor approves it, denies it, or

whatever errors there might be.  

If it's approved, it goes to the Criminal

Investigations Division, who a supervisor there reviews it,

and then divvies it out to whomever the detective may be

that can take it.

Q. So you would have gotten the narrative that

Officer Miller did?

A. Yes.

Q. At that point in time, you would not have gotten

the medical records or any other documentation?

A. No, not without the medical consent form being

signed, no, sir.

Q. Now, the assault charge was instigated by you or

Miller or someone else, if you know?

A. Deputy Miller I believe took out the warrant for

strangulation, sir.

Q. And was that between the 3rd and the 5th?

A. He noted it in the report.  His narrative that he

-- "officer secured warrant for assault by strangulation."

Usually they take them out immediately if they believe they

have probable cause.

Q. Basically they go to the magistrate, tell them

what they have gotten?
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A. Yes, sir.

Q. The process starts there?

A. Yes, sir.  If I were the patrol officer such as

Officer Miller, I would have took the report -- he was in

field training, so he probably went with his field training

officer to the Buncombe County magistrate's office, which is

behind the courthouse and sworn the warrants out before the

magistrate.

Q. Okay.  So you spoke with the young lady on the 6th

around 11:00 a.m. it looks like, or is that 11:00 p.m.?

A. On December 6th, 2018, at 11:00 a.m., yes, sir.

Q. And at that point in time, she said she did not

want to pursue it?

A. Yes, sir.  The first time I had spoken to her is

the day before, and then the next day she did not.  She said

that she did not want to pursue it.

Q. And did you -- what did you say to her about that?

A. I had told her, you know, after she said she did

not want to pursue charges, that an officer had already

taken out felony strangulation charge against the suspect

and she may be subpoenaed to court.

She did not know that was the process.  I explained

that I only needed to meet with her and go over the case.

Take about 20 minutes.  There was snow about this time, I

documented it, and maybe the next week after the storm we

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



   341Brad Butterfield - Cross by Mr. Edney

could meet.  She said that she would give me a call and let

me know what she decided.  

And then December the 12th -- December the 11th, I'm

sorry, at 5:02 I tried calling her and she didn't answer,

and I couldn't leave a voice mail.

Q. So at that point in time, did you advise the

District Attorney's Office so they could go ahead and

dismiss the case?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Objection, Your Honor.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Sustained.

Q. (By Mr. Edney)  Did you do anything further with

the case during 2018?

A. No, sir.  After I couldn't move forward on the

investigation, I notified Officer Miller he needed to do --

the case would be assigned back to him to do the paperwork

and submit it to the DA's office.

If I had pursued the case, if I may be able to go

further, then I would have continued and done the paperwork,

but since I couldn't go any further, that was his job.

Q. So when were you reassigned the case?

A. It looks like the beginning of September.  Around

the beginning of September is what I have is September the

8th, 2019.  I didn't document whether or not she had called

in a separate supplement report, but I didn't reach out to

her.  She reached out to us.
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Q. And it was reassigned to you basically because it

was yours to start with?

A. Yes.  Yes, sir.  And my supervisor changed, so I

had been asked to reopen it.  I would have just asked him,

"Hey, can you reopen this report back up and put it on my

dashboard, put it on my computer."

Q. So then your first face-to-face contact with her

would have been September the 8th of 2019?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And that was at the police department?

A. It was.  If I may, I had transitioned from the

Family Justice Center to the police department where our

Major Crimes Division would have been, and I was meeting

people out of there instead of at the Family Justice Center.

Q. And those have meeting rooms with the cameras and

everything set up if anybody wants to record?

A. Correct.

Q. But for whatever reason -- whatever, you didn't

tape or record it?

A. No, sir.

Q. And you did not tell her or imply to her that it

was being recorded?

A. No, sir.  I don't -- honestly I don't even do that

with suspects.  I mean, they have -- if the camera is

rolling, it's rolling, it's right there as you walk in the
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door.  You can see that it's on or not.  If they want to

know, it's right there.

Usually when an attorney comes in with a suspect, they

will ask, and "Yeah, it's all going."

Q. So when she testified that it was being taped, she

was mistaken?

A. She must have been mistaken.

Q. Now, you did handwritten notes of that interview

and then turned them in to typewritten notes; correct?

A. I did.  And please don't judge me for how bad they

are written.  I have poor handwriting.

Q. What's the lag, I guess, between the handwriting

and going back and recreating the written side?

A. That is a good question, yes, sir.  So if you

note -- if you see that I noted the time was at 6:09 p.m.

Detectives try to leave and go home as soon as they can.  We

got off at 6:00.  If I'm doing an interview this late, it's

because I'm working a night shift.

So on night shift, you don't have much to do.  I

scheduled interviews early in the night and then document

them later in the evening.  And this particular case what I

did was I did the interview in the evening and went back to

my desk and started typing it up.

Q. And if I do a direct comparison, there's more and

somewhat different information than the typewritten.  Can
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you generally explain why that is?

A. When you do notes, you're kind of -- you're

listening and going along as you can, and so you're trying

to shorthand it and trying to get as much as you can as you

go.

I see a mistake I have written in my notes, and I

believe you already said to it.  "Then back to his house."

She never said they went to his house.  It was her house,

but I wrote "his" instead of "her."  I'm going fast, trying

to get the information down, making sure it's accurate as I

go.

Q. How do you know that it wasn't her that was wrong

and instead of you since it's not taped?

A. Like I said, I did it very quickly and I -- if I

had noted that it was his house, I would have definitely

noted that in the report.  I don't recall having to write

"his house" at any point in my report.

Q. In your written report, you say that this young

lady started working with Kagan's ex, and the ex asked her

to speak up.

A. Yes, correct.

Q. Now, you turned that into "doesn't want Mr.

Williams to hurt another person."

A. She had said that, yes, sir.

Q. So we have a scorned ex who is pushing this thing;
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is that a fair statement?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Objection to the characterization.

Calls for speculation.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Overruled.

Q. (By Mr. Edney)  You can answer.

A. So I don't believe so, sir.  Based on what the

case was, she was too scared to move forward with the case.

She did not want her roommate involved in the case.  Later

on I guess and working with other victims of crimes, they

build up the courage, and after speaking with others may --

it may have -- maybe she hadn't even spoke to Zoe Chestnut.

Maybe she had spoken to another person that had been part of

a violent crime, but that person can give, you know, "Hey, I

spoke up, I moved forward, you should too as well."

In this case, Zoe Chestnut, who had at some point been

in a relationship with Mr. Kagan, had, I guess, worked with

Ms. Pendragon, and I guess they had spoken about each

other's circumstances.  Based on whatever they spoke about

and her wanting to speak up and move forward, that's where

we're at today.

Q. So your notes at the time you were sitting there,

listening, reflect that Zoe had asked her to speak up?

A. I had wrote that, yes, sir.

Q. So that is obviously the way you perceived it at

the time you heard it?
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A. And also, like I said, I immediately went and

typed this up, so whatever also is included in that more

detailed version than what was said.

Q. So you asked her how they came about coming to her

apartment on the 3rd.  And she told you that they had seen

each other at a party.

A. Correct.

Q. So she invited him to come over after the party it

looks like?

A. Correct.  That's what I have, yes, sir.

Q. That is -- we've not heard that anywhere else;

have we?  That's not her story today; is it?

A. That is not what I heard, no, sir.

Q. So have you gone back -- and I don't want to use

the word "confront her" -- but questioned her about some of

these inconsistencies in prior statements?

A. No, sir.  Not in the middle of a trial, no, sir.

The inconsistency --

Q. Any time between this and the time you get the

medical records and other documentations?

A. No, sir.

Q. Okay.  That's where "went back to his house," then

you changed that to "coming over to her apartment."

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Then we get into the sex or money; correct?
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A. Yes, sir.

Q. And during your investigation, have you been able

to determine that she actually did give him money for gas

through her pay app.?

A. She told me she did not.  So no, sir.

Q. So you didn't follow up on that to corroborate one

way or the other?

A. I had no other information other than the report

that she said she did not give him any money.

Q. Then we get into a fight, and your notes,

handwritten notes say he attacked her, holding down, fought

with him to get released; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Did she get into detail or explain what her

fighting was and based on whether she did any good as far as

scratching, marking, bruising, or anything to him?

A. No, sir.  Just I have fought and struggled.  If

she had said punched or anything like that, I would have

noted the same.

Q. But you didn't pursue or ask if -- what her

fighting involved?

A. She just said she was struggling, fighting with

him to get up, meaning -- I took that as a struggle to try

to get away.  Fought, maybe just she could have been pushing

back.  I just took it what she said.  If she had said she
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punched or anything like that, I would have noted it.

Q. So you note she said he was strangling her.  Did

she tell you specifically one hand, two hand, both hands,

how many times, anything like that?

A. No, sir.  I did note that at one point, you know,

she did have the hands above her head, and I took it as it

was one hand, but I did not note whether it was two hands or

one hand.

Q. And at that point in time, you didn't have the

medical paperwork that would have shown --

A. No.

Q. -- better otherwise define that?

A. Yes, we had a --

Q. When did you get the medical paperwork?

A. Yes, sir, it was signed that day, and then I --

looking at what I have, I had to submit it twice because

sometimes it doesn't -- the medical office didn't get back

to us right away, but it looks like I submitted it on

September the 10th, the next evening.  Then I had to

resubmit it again on the 15th, because I had no word back

then at 3:15 that day.

Q. So were the records provided to you, or how did

you get them?

A. So I don't recall it being submitted, or me

getting them.  I know I submitted it.  If I didn't get them
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and I have submitted the medical release forms, sometimes

the DA's office will do an order for them.  I have the

medical records and I have an order for disclosure as well

from the DA's office.  So I can't recall exactly whether I

got them or whether they got them, but I have them.  I may

have picked them up.

Q. But at some point you got them and looked at them

and reviewed them?

A. Yes.

Q. And that would have been probably September of

2019, maybe October?

A. Let me check right here.  So I -- so when I submit

my paperwork for discovery, especially when a pending court

case is involved, I try to do it as quickly as possible.

In this case with a pending court case, I was trying to

do it as quickly as possible, and I have the medical records

being submitted to criminal discovery on November the 25th,

2019, at 12:58 p.m.  So that's when I would have probably

got them around that time.  It does take a little --

sometimes it takes a little time to get them.

Q. Your written notes reflect that she was being

strangled, but she didn't lose consciousness until she was

thrown against the wall.  Is that correct?

A. Can you repeat the first part of that question,

sir?
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Q. Your written notes --

A. Yes, sir.

Q. -- reflect that she lost consciousness when thrown

against the wall, not when the strangling part of it before

that.

A. Can you tell me which page.  I have page numbers

on them.  Which part -- on page 1, 2, 3.

Q. Page 1 of 3 of your 9/8/19 -- seven lines from the

bottom.

A. Correct.  Yes, sir, lost consciousness when thrown

against the wall.

Q. In your typewritten report, the last sentence of

the fifth paragraph on page 1, you said, "She could not

scream anymore but was able to speak in a normal toned

voice."

A. Correct, sir.  I made sure that I clarified how.

You know, there's some strangulation victims you have where

they can't scream at all.  So I was trying to be more

specific in that.

Q. At the end of the next paragraph, "Detective

Butterfield asked if he did anything sexual to her breasts,"

and she said, "No."

A. Correct, yes, sir.  I wanted to make sure that

that was not a part of the sexual assault, just like a

fondling or a kissing of the chest like I said.
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Q. In your handwritten reports, you note that she

does not remember going upstairs to her friend's room.

A. Correct.

Q. And she told you that?

A. That's what I have written, yes, sir.

Q. When you typed it, you added the third time, or is

that -- am I reading that wrong?

A. You're reading that correctly, yes, sir.

Q. That's just something you added because you

remembered it?

A. Yes.  If I may talk about those notes.  She had

tried to go up the stairs more than once, and then the third

time was when she did not remember.  If I may refer to my

notes?

Q. Hmm-hmm.

A. Right before that, she had lost consciousness when

being thrown against the wall.  And if I recall, she did say

that that had happened, and that's why I guess the third

time she did not remember.

Q. And you got your medical degree from where?

A. I do not have one.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Objection, Your Honor.

Argumentative.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Overruled.

Q. (By Mr. Edney)  So did you go to the apartment and
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take pictures, measurements, any sort of physical evidence

attempts at all?

A. No, sir.  I believe she was moved out by that

point, but no, sir.

Q. Did you talk to the apartment managers and try to

get a layout of it?

A. No, sir.

Q. Did you ever get her to try to draw a picture of

it?

A. No, sir.

Q. In your typed report we talked about, she reported

she had two fractured arms.

A. That's what she told me, yes, sir.

Q. And a review of the medical records that you got

showed no fractures; correct?

A. Correct, and I did ask -- Ms. Pendragon said she

would get those records from the doctor she went to, and I

do not have them.

Q. So she never provided anything to verify that;

correct?

A. That is correct, yes, sir.

Q. During this interview, did you attempt to get any

sort of timeline from her?

A. As to the?

Q. What time they went out, what time they went to
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the bar, what time they came home.

A. No, sir.  I just met with her to get her statement

in regards to the incident.

Q. And the review of the medical records reflect that

she said the incident occurred somewhere around 4:00 a.m. on

the 3rd; correct?

A. From the report, yes, sir.

Q. And I believe also Officer Miller's report, which

you said you had reviewed, said somewhere around 4:00 a.m.?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. During your investigation, have you learned that

Mr. Williams was actually with an Asheville Police

Department person at 4:00 a.m. that morning?

A. No, sir.

Q. You haven't learned that?

A. No, sir.

Q. Did you talk to Patrol Officer Williams today or

yesterday?

A. I had just spoke to him telling him -- he had

asked me if I was subpoenaed for the case, and I believe the

defense had subpoenaed him.

Q. You all didn't talk about specifics of his

involvement?

A. I said maybe he was involved in an arrest or a

traffic stop, but I don't know anything else to that.
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Q. Okay.  If I could have a moment.

On page 3 of 3 of your handwritten notes.

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Top paragraph, on the medical issues before this

incident was prior broken bones; correct?

A. Yes, sir.  Nothing was broke at the time of the

incident.

Q. But in your typewritten, very last sentence on

page 3, you asked her if she had had any medical issues

before she had been assaulted and she said, "No."

A. Yeah, meaning nothing broke at the time.  She

didn't have a fractured arm during the incident.  Sorry my

notes didn't clarify.

During the time of the incident she did not have any

issues with medical problems, or right before that.

Q. So she -- according to your handwritten notes, she

had had some broken bones in the past?

A. Yes.

Q. But that didn't carry over to your typed report?

A. Yes.  I wrote, "Detective Butterfield asked Ms.

Pendragon if she had any medical conditions before she had

been assaulted, such as the clogging in the ear issue which

she was currently having," and Ms. Pendragon said, "No."

Q. So you did this interview with her.  Did you do

any other interviews with her relative to the facts of the
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case in regards to going over the story with her again?

A. No, sir.

Q. So that was the basis of your knowledge of the

facts of the case, supplemented by the medical records?

A. Correct.

Q. And you had all of those by the end of 2019?

A. By November, yes, sir.

Q. You said something on direct about the facts, new

facts, whatever, led to the second charge.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Objection, Your Honor.  May we

approach?

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  You may.

(Sidebar held.)

Q. (By Mr. Edney)  When did you say you left

Asheville and went to Henderson?

A. November the 6th, 2020, was my last day with

Asheville.  And then November the 9th, 2020, was my first

day with Henderson County.

Q. So were you assigned this case until you left?

A. I was assigned this case until November the 25th,

2019.  I submitted my last supplement to close the case on

my end.

Q. So was it reassigned to any other officer with the

APD?

A. Not to my knowledge.  And I had a report reprinted
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just to make sure, see if anything otherwise had been added,

and it had not been.

Q. So to your knowledge, nothing has been added to

this case since November of 2020?

A. To my knowledge.

Q. Those are my questions.  Thank you.

A. Thank you.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Any redirect?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  No, ma'am.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Detective Butterfield, you may step

down.

THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:THE WITNESS:  Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  The State may call your next witness.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Your Honor, that concludes the

State's presentation, and the State rests at this time.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.

Since the State has rested, there are a couple of

legal matters we have to take up before we can get to the

defendant's case, so I'll ask the jury to step back to the

jury room, and then we will call you back in when we're

ready.

(Whereupon, the jury exited the courtroom at

2:14 p.m.)

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  Are there any -- first, let me

make sure with the State we have admitted all the exhibits
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that you have marked.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Yes, Your Honor.  I think Exhibit

18, which was the confirmation of her SANE admission was

marked but not officially admitted.  I would ask that that

be admitted.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  But everything else I think is.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  All right.  So admitted.

Does the defendant have any motions?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  If Your Honor please, at the close of

the State's case, we'll move to dismiss all the charges

based on insufficiency of the evidence, based on my pretrial

motions to dismiss, based on the Court's denial of the

motion for mistrial, and all other constitutional and

statutory grounds.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  And I don't need to argue.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  The defendant's motions to

dismiss are denied.

Does the defendant intend to put on any evidence?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Judge, based on the State's witness

list, we were anticipating maybe calling a witness on 404(b)

and all that.

Given the hour, I would ask that we recess for the

day and allow me to make that determination meeting with my
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client and his family over night.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  Does that include the defendant

testifying?

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  Probably not, but that's one of those

things we've got to get into the bushes with.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  If you do put on evidence, and

assuming it is concluded tomorrow, this is just all

hypothetical, it may go into next week, or assuming you

don't put on any evidence, will you two be ready to do the

charge conference tomorrow and do closing arguments?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  Yes, ma'am.

MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:MR. EDNEY:  I'll make sure I'm ready.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  And if there are any special

instructions, jury instructions you would like the Court to

consider, you can e-mail those to me.  Otherwise, I'm

putting together a set of proposed instructions.  But again,

if there's anything you want me to consider or want to make

sure it's included, please e-mail me, even if it's just the

instruction numbers that you would like to have.  Some

people do that, so okay.  

So then what we'll do, we'll bring the jury back

in here and tell them that we will adjourn for -- recess for

today and pick up tomorrow with the defendant's evidence.

And then that way if they come back tomorrow and you decide

not to, you can announce that.  All right.

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



   359State vs. Kagan Williams

Anything else we need to take up before we bring

the jury back in?

MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:MS. BROUGHTON:  I think that I had mentioned with

respect to the pictures and closing that I had not intended

to use the TV, because it's such a cumbersome object, but

that has actually changed.  I had hoped to get some big

pictures printed off, but it doesn't look like I'll be able

to get that done.

So it is the State's intent to probably use the

TV.  I have clarified which exhibits have actually been

admitted.  Will only use those during my closing

presentation.

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  Okay.  All right.

And to the extent the defendant does put on any

evidence, if you decide to use exhibits, just please make

sure you have shown those to the State's attorney so that

when the witness is on the stand, you can just move through

more smoothly without having to have a discussion about it,

okay.

All right.  You can bring the jury back in.

(Whereupon, the jury entered the courtroom at

4:20 p.m.)

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  All right, members of the jury.  When

you were selected, you probably didn't realize there was an

exercise component where we would have you walking back and
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forth between courtrooms so often.

Based on the lateness of the hour, we're going to

recess for tonight and then pick up with the defendant and

the defendant's evidence in the morning at this time in lieu

of stopping in the middle.

So we're going to recess for tonight.  Ask that

you remember your instructions about not discussing the case

amongst yourself or with anyone else.  Do not allow people

to discuss the case in front of you.  Please do not do any

Internet, social media, research, anything -- not that

there's anything out there, but please do not conduct any of

that.  Your decision in this case must be based on the

evidence that is presented.

You can leave your notepads, everything here.  The

bailiff will take care of those.  And we will let you go and

see you tomorrow.  Be back in the jury room at 9:30 in the

morning, and then we'll start from there.  Okay.

(Whereupon, the jury exited the courtroom at

4:22 p.m.)  

THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:THE COURT:  We'll give them a few minutes to clear

off the floor and then we will recess.

(Court recessed at 4:23 p.m. and reconvened

at 9:30 a.m. on Friday, October 29, 2021.)
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